
Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Preparation of specific printing requests will incur a staff cost Per hour/page 1/07/2019 $47.25 $47.25 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Photocopier Charges - Black and White (Per A4 page) 1/07/2019 $0.30 $0.30 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Photocopier Charges - Colour (Per A4 page) 1/07/2019 $0.60 $0.60 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Photocopier Charges - Black and White (Per A3 page) 1/07/2019 $0.40 $0.40 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Photocopier Charges - Colour (Per A3 page) 1/07/2015 $1.00 $1.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Delegated Authority Manual Per page 1/07/2019 $0.70 $0.70 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Freedom of Information Per application 1/07/2008 $30.00 $30.00 No GST

Section 12(1)(e) of the Freedom of Information 

Act 1992, Regulation 4 of the Freedom of 

Information Regulations 1993

Management Licence/Lease Administration Fee 1/07/2024 $857.90 $888.75 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Reissuing of Management Licence 1/07/2019 $80.65 $80.65 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Coffee Cart Licence on Reserve (10% of turnover) 1/07/2007 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Electoral Roll - Electronic Disk Format 1/07/2019 $51.50 $51.50 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Conference Room Hire (150 Chairs, 8 Trestle Tables)
Per hour (min 3 

hours)
1/07/2022 $75.00 $75.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Canning/Swan Room Hire Per hour 1/07/2021 $30.00 $30.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Set up/clear away by City of Melville staff Per hour 1/07/2022 $65.00 $65.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Rate Account Enquiry Fee 1/07/2024 $28.75 $30.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Rate Instalment Administration Fee 1/07/2020 $0.00 $0.00 No GST

Section 6.45(3) of the Local Government Act 

1995. Regulation 67 of the Local Government 

(Financial Management) Regulations 1996

Credit/Charge Card Surcharge Fee
0.00% of amount 

paid
1/07/2020 $0.00 $0.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Self Supporting Loan Applications

Loan Application Fee 1/07/2019 $856.00 $856.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Loan Guarantee Fee based on the $ value of initial principal 

amount, where the total combined value of current and/or new 

self supporting loans where loan exceeds $250,000.

0.70% of amount 

paid
22/05/2002 No GST

Schedule of Fees and Charges 

2024-2025

MANAGEMENT SERVICES

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

FINANCIAL SERVICES



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Outdoor Event Application Fees

Commercial Large Events 1/07/2024 $375.00 $383.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Commercial Small Events 1/07/2024 $210.00 $214.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Community* 1/07/2024 $80.00 $82.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

* Note

The Chief Executive Office (CEO) has Delegated Authority to 

reduce or waive the fee subject to the nature of the event with the 

value of such waived fee being charged to the Community 

Assistance Budget.

10% Discount for 2 

or more subsequent 

events 

Events Administration Fee

Events with free public admission - up to 500 people 1/07/2024 $93.00 $95.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Events with free public admission - 500 or more 1/07/2024 $145.00 $148.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Events with a fee for public admission 1/07/2024 $410.00 $418.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Bond 1/07/2024 $330.00 $337.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Sports Reserves

Training and Match Play (Grassed Surfaces) Per player

Administration Booking Fee 1/07/2024 $59.00 $60.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Senior Players 1/07/2024 $54.00 $55.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Junior Players 17 Years & Under 1/07/2023 $19.00 $19.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Training or Match Play only (Grassed Surfaces) Per player

Senior Players 1/07/2024 $40.00 $41.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Junior Players 17 Years & Under 1/07/2024 $15.00 $16.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

No change room facility Per person 1/07/2024 $34.00 $35.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Low impact users  (RSPCA) etc. Per application 1/07/2024 $175.00 $179.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Unauthorised use of ground fees Per occurrence 1/07/2024 $110.00 $112.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Cost recovery fee for use of unauthorised line marking materials 

causing damage to reserve
Full cost Recovery GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Sports field mowing - Club rebate Per hectare per cut 1/07/2024 $119.45 $122.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Off Season

Training Per session 1/07/2024 $23.00 $24.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Sports Field Flood Lights

Monitored sports field flood lights Per kwh 1/07/2024 $0.50 $0.60 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Un-monitored sports field flood lights Per pole/hour 1/07/2024 $7.00 $7.20 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Hard Surface Courts

Senior Players Per player 1/07/2024 $30.00 $31.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Junior Players
17 Years & Under - 

Per player
1/07/2024 $11.50 $12.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Off Season training (FEE for off season training) Per session 1/07/2024 $18.00 $19.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Casual Users Per hour 1/07/2024 $0.00 $31.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Melville City Hockey Club participants that use the synthetic 

surface do not pay ground allocation fees. All other members will 

be required to pay the appropriate ground allocation fee.

Other Reserves, Parks and Sports fields

(Subject to availability and condition of the grounds)

Administration Booking Fee 1/07/2024 $59.00 $60.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Maximum of 2 hours 1/07/2024 $52.00 $53.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Half Day 1/07/2024 $70.00 $72.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Full Day 1/07/2024 $130.00 $133.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Non Allocated Clubs 1/07/2024 $230.00 $235.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Personal Training on Reserves (Annual Permit)

Coaching/Group Training (Annual) Up to 10 people 1/07/2024 $2,100.00 $2,142.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Administration Fee 1/07/2024 $125.00 $128.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Property Local Law

Commercial Foreshore Activity Permit 1/07/2024 $2,200.00 $2,244.00 GST Inc.
Local Law (D) Section 6.16 of the Local 

Government Act 1995

Administration Fee 1/07/2024 $125.00 $128.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

RECREATION



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Other Hire Fees

Administration Booking Fee 1/07/2024 $59.00 $60.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Bond Refundable 1/07/2024 $326.00 $333.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Key Deposit for Gate Key Refundable 1/07/2024 $100.00 $110.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Key Replacement 1/07/2024 $80.00 $82.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Liquor Licence 1/07/2024 $32.00 $33.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Parks and Reserves with Specified bookable areas

Up to 2 hrs 1/07/2024 $90.00 $92.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Half day (2-4hrs) 1/07/2024 $120.00 $123.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Full day (more than 4 hours) 1/07/2024 $220.00 $224.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

OTHER FACILITY & RESERVE HIRE

Groups (other than not for profit, or located outside of the City of 

Melville) to be charged the full amount as per the schedule.

Hire of Civic Centre Main Hall

Main Hall - Private rate 12 Hours 1/07/2024 $0.00 $1,000.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Main Hall - Private rate 24 Hours 1/07/2024 $0.00 $1,500.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Cleaning Fee Per Booking 1/07/2024 $0.00 $250.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Bond - Main Hall Refundable 1/07/2024 $0.00 $1,500.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Administration Booking Fee 1/07/2024 $59.00 $100.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

CONDITIONS APPLYING TO CITY OF MELVILLE OUTDOOR 

EVENTS

The CEO may apply up to a 50% discount on any fee for 

promotional events.
50% Discount

The CEO may apply a waiver or reduction in fees for outdoor 

sporting events where the events are for a 'not-for-profit' 

community event.

50% Maximum

CONDITIONS APPLYING TO CITY OF MELVILLE 

COMMUNITY/RECREATION FACILITIES

Discounts / waivers

The CEO may apply up to a 50% discount on any fee for 

promotional events.
50% Discount

The CEO may apply a waiver or reduction in fees for outdoor 

sporting events where the events are for a 'not-for-profit' 

community event.

50% Maximum

Commercial Rate

Hire and administration fees may be subject to an additional 

loading for activities that are Commercial in nature (e.g. Activities 

run as a profit making venture).

up to 50% 2/01/2020

Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date
Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 
GST Narration/Ref

Student Concessions

Casual entry fees subsidy 10% 10%

Membership fees subsidy 20% 20%

(Note: Concession does not apply to Children Memberships)

Pension Concessions

Centrelink Pensioner Concession Card

Centrelink Health Care Card

Dept. of Veteran's Affairs Concession Card  OR

Members previously entitled to Senior or Pensioner Subsidy, 

maintaining an existing membership.

Casual entry fees subsidy 10% 10%

Membership fees subsidy 20% 20%

Existing members receiving seniors discount to apply

Excludes Private Pilates Intro Pack / Children's Memberships / 14 

Day Trial Memberships / Package Fees / Cancellation Fees / 

Assessments & Programs / Rehab / Forever Fit / Gym Only / All 

Fees Below

All Commercial usage will be subject to a loading of up to 50% on 

normal non-commercial rates
1/07/2020 Up to 50% Up to 50%

LEISUREFIT

Persons eligible for student concession are defined as; 'those patrons of the recreation centre/s who 

are11yrs or older and undertaking full time study at secondary or tertiary level'.

Persons eligible for pension concession are defined as those patrons of the recreation centre/s who 

are  the holder of either of the following:



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date
Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 
GST Narration/Ref

Schools / Vacation swimming

Schools (pool entry) Per student 1/07/2024 $3.40 $3.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Vacation Casual Education Department Single Visit 1/07/2024 $3.80 $3.90 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Vacation 9 days Education Department 9 x Visits 1/07/2024 $30.80 $31.60 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Vacation 10 passes Education Department 10 x Visits 1/07/2024 $34.20 $35.10 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Swim School

Aquababies 10 Lessons 1/07/2024 $164.00 $168.50 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Learn to Swim 10 Lessons 1/07/2024 $168.50 $173.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Swim Holiday Program 5 lessons 1/07/2024 $84.00 $86.50 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Support Needs 10 sessions 1/07/2024 $311.50 $320.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Carnival Coaching
3 sessions Per 

week
1/07/2024 $50.55 $51.90 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Casual Sports

Casual Basketball Per Person 1/07/2019 $5.50 $5.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Casual Pickleball Per Person 1/07/2024 $11.00 $11.30 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

LeisureFit Competition Swimming Program

Bronze Squad
2 sessions / week - 

fortnightly payments
1/07/2024 $59.75 $61.35 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fitness Squad
2 sessions / week - 

fortnightly payments
1/07/2024 $59.75 $61.35 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Silver Squad
3 sessions / week - 

fortnightly payments
1/07/2024 $65.95 $67.70 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fast & Fit
3 sessions / week - 

fortnightly payments
1/07/2024 $65.95 $67.70 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Gold Squad
3-4 sessions / week - 

fortnightly payments
1/07/2024 $69.80 $71.65 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

State Squad

4 -5 sessions / week 

- fortnightly 

payments

1/07/2024 $84.45 $86.70 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

National Squad

6+ sessions Per 

week - fortnightly 

payments

1/07/2024 $98.70 $101.30 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Competition Swim Joining Fee
Per Month Direct 

Debit
1/07/2022 $25.00 $25.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Crèche

Crèche visit Single Visit 1/07/2024 $5.90 $6.05 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

MEMBERSHIPS

14 Day Starter 1/07/2021 $69.00 $69.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Memberships  "Joining Fee" 1/07/2018 $50.00 $50.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Swim Club Membership "Joining Fee" 1/07/2018 $25.00 $25.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

City of Melville Rehab Membership

Rehab Membership Upfront 3 x Month 1/07/2023 $365.00 $365.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Rehab Healthy Life PLUS Membership Upfront 3 x Month 1/07/2023 $518.00 $518.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Forever Fit Membership (for existing members on this rate only)

Forever Fit Upfront 1/07/2023 $598.50 $598.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Forever Fit Monthly Direct Debit
12 month minimum 

term
1/07/2023 $52.50 $52.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Healthy Life Membership

Healthy Life Upfront 1/07/2023 $997.50 $997.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Healthy Life Monthly Direct Debit
12 month minimum 

term
1/07/2023 $87.50 $87.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Healthy Life Fortnightly Direct Debit
12 month minimum 

term
1/07/2023 $40.38 $40.38 GST Inc.  Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Healthy Life Direct Debit - Flexi Monthly
1 month minimum 

term
1/07/2023 $105.00 $105.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Healthy Life Direct Debit - Flexi Fortnightly
1 month minimum 

term
1/07/2023 $48.46 $48.46 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date
Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 
GST Narration/Ref

Fit for Life Membership 70-74 years

Fit for Life Membership 70-74 years Upfront 1/07/2023 $798.00 $798.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fit for Life Membership 70-74 years Monthly Direct Debit
1 month minimum 

term
1/07/2023 $70.00 $70.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fit for Life Membership 70-74 years Fortnightly Direct Debit
1 month minimum 

term
1/07/2023 $32.31 $32.31 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fit for Life Membership 75-79 years

Fit for Life Membership 75-79 years Upfront 1/07/2023 $698.25 $698.25 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fit for Life Membership 75-79 years Monthly Direct Debit
1 month minimum 

term
1/07/2023 $61.25 $61.25 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fit for Life Membership 75-79 years Fortnightly Direct Debit
1 month minimum 

term
1/07/2023 $28.27 $28.27 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fit for Life Membership 80-84 years

Fit for Life Membership 80-84 years Upfront 1/07/2023 $598.50 $598.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fit for Life Membership 80-84 years Monthly Direct Debit
1 month minimum 

term
1/07/2023 $52.50 $52.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fit for Life Membership 80-84 years Fortnightly Direct Debit
1 month minimum 

term
1/07/2023 $24.23 $24.23 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fit for Life Membership 85-89 years

Fit for Life Membership 85-89 years Upfront 1/07/2023 $498.75 $498.75 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fit for Life Membership 85-89 years Monthly Direct Debit
1 month minimum 

term
1/07/2023 $43.75 $43.75 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fit for Life Membership 85-89 years Fortnightly Direct Debit
1 month minimum 

term
1/07/2023 $20.19 $20.19 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fit for Life Membership 90+ years

Fit for Life Membership 90+ years Upfront 1/07/2023 $299.25 $299.25 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fit for Life Membership 90+ years Monthly Direct Debit
1 month minimum 

term
1/07/2023 $26.25 $26.25 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fit for Life Membership 90+ years Fortnightly Direct Debit
1 month minimum 

term
1/07/2023 $12.12 $12.12 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Healthy Life Plus Membership

Healthy Life Plus Upfront Membership 1/07/2023 $1,482.00 $1,482.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Healthy Life Plus - Monthly Direct Debit
12 month minimum 

term
1/07/2023 $130.00 $130.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Healthy Life Plus Fortnightly Direct Debit
12 month minimum 

term
1/07/2023 $60.00 $60.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Healthy Life Plus Flexi Direct Debit Monthly
1 month minimum 

term
1/07/2023 $156.00 $156.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Healthy Life Plus Flexi Fortnightly Direct Debit
1 month minimum 

term
1/07/2023 $72.00 $72.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

LeisureFit Athletic

LeisureFit Athletic Upfront Membership 1/07/2023 $1,482.00 $1,482.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

LeisureFit Athletic - Monthly Direct Debit
12 month minimum 

term
1/07/2023 $130.00 $130.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

LeisureFit Athletic - Fortnightly Direct Debit
12 month minimum 

term
1/07/2023 $60.00 $60.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

LeisureFit Athletic - Flexi Direct Debit Monthly
1 month minimum 

term
1/07/2023 $156.00 $156.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

LeisureFit Athletic - Fortnightly Flexi Direct Debit
1 month minimum 

term
1/07/2023 $72.00 $72.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

LeisureFit @ Home

Digital Membership (Members)
1 month minimum 

term
1/07/2024 $0.00 $8.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Digital Membership (Non-members)
1 month minimum 

term
1/07/2024 $0.00 $12.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Junior Triathlon Academy Per Fortnight 1/07/2024 $36.50 $37.75 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Junior Duo Academy Per Fortnight 1/07/2024 $30.40 $31.10 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Junior Run Academy Per Fortnight 1/07/2024 $19.00 $19.45 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Junior Triathlon School Holiday Camp Per Day 1/07/2024 $33.00 $33.75 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Membership Fees

Suspension Fee 1/07/2022 $15.00 $15.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Cancellation Fee

Charged to all 

cancellations within 

contract 

1/07/2018 $200.00 $200.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

The Chief Executive Officer may apply up to 20% discount on the 

above membership fees

Assessments & Programmes (By appointment only)

Assessment & Program 1 hour 1/07/2024 $75.00 $77.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Program Pack (5 sessions) 5 Visits 1/07/2024 $360.00 $375.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Personal Training Intro Pack (2 sessions) 2 x Visit 1/07/2024 $99.00 $105.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Personal Training - Members

One on One 30 minute session Single Pass 1/07/2024 $52.00 $55.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

One on One 60 minute session Single Pass 1/07/2024 $75.00 $78.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date
Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 
GST Narration/Ref

Personal Training Packs - Members

One on One 30 minute session - 10 x Visits 10 Visits 1/07/2024 $468.00 $495.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

One on One 30 minute session - 20 x Visits 20 Visits 1/07/2024 $910.00 $962.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

One on One 30 minute session - 40 x Visits 40 Visits 1/07/2024 $1,768.00 $1,870.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

One on One 60 minute session - 10 x Visits 10 Visits 1/07/2024 $675.00 $702.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

One on One 60 minute session - 20  Visits 20 Visits 1/07/2024 $1,312.50 $1,365.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

One on One 60 minute session - 40 x Visits 40 Visits 1/07/2024 $2,550.00 $2,652.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Personal Training Packs -  Non Members

One on One 30 minute session Single Pass 1/07/2024 $64.75 $68.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

One on one 60 minute session Single Pass 1/07/2024 $87.75 $91.25 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Personal Training Packs - Non Members

One on One 30 minute session - 10 x Visit 10 Visits 1/07/2024 $582.75 $616.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

One on One 30 minute session - 20 x Visit 20 Visits 1/07/2024 $1,133.12 $1,198.75 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

One on One 30 minute session - 40 x Visits 40 Visits 1/07/2024 $2,201.50 $2,329.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

One on One 60 minute session - 10 x Visit 10 Visits 1/07/2024 $789.75 $821.25 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

One on One 60 minute session - 20 x Visit 20 Visits 1/07/2024 $1,535.62 $1,596.88 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

One on One 60 minute session - 40 x Visits 40 Visits 1/07/2024 $2,983.50 $3,102.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Casual & Multi-Visit Health Club

Health Club (gymnasium) Single Pass 1/07/2024 $17.00 $18.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Health Club 10 x Visit 10 x Visit 1/07/2024 $153.00 $162.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Health Club 20 x Visit 20 x Visit 1/07/2024 $297.50 $315.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Health Club 40 x Visit 40 x Visit 1/07/2024 $578.00 $612.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Pension / Disability discounts apply (10% for casual / multi visit 

and 20% membership)

LeisureFit Athletic Program

LeisureFit Athletic - Casual Single Pass 1/07/2024 $17.50 $18.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

LeisureFit Athletic - 10 x Visit 10 x Visits 1/07/2024 $157.50 $162.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Strength for Life

Casual Strength for Life 1/07/2024 $9.40 $9.60 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Casual Strength for Life (City of Melville Pensioners or Seniors 

concessional rate)
1/07/2024 $8.50 $8.70 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

SFL Initial assessment 1/2 hour 1/07/2024 $23.00 $23.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

SFL Program Consultation 1 hour 1/07/2024 $38.00 $39.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Casual & Multi-Visit Group Exercise

GF, Yoga, Pilates, RPM OR GT Single Pass Single Pass 1/07/2024 $15.00 $16.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

GF, Yoga, Pilates, RPM OR GT Single Pass - 10 x Visit 10 Visits 1/07/2024 $135.00 $144.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

GF, Yoga, Pilates, RPM OR GT Single Pass - 20 x Visit 20 Visits 1/07/2024 $262.50 $280.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

GF, Yoga, Pilates, RPM OR GT Single Pass - 40 x Visit 40 Visits 1/07/2024 $510.00 $544.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Premium Group Exercise Member

Premium Group Exercise Member Single Pass 1/07/2024 $12.25 $12.75 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Premium Group Exercise Member - 10 x Visit 10 Visits 1/07/2024 $103.50 $114.75 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Premium Group exercise Non-Member

Premium Group Exercise (Non-Member) Single Pass 1/07/2024 $24.50 $25.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Premium Group Exercise (Non-Member) - 10 x Visit 10 Visits 1/07/2024 $220.50 $229.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Premium Group Exercise (Non-Member) - 20 x Visit 20 Visits 1/07/2024 $428.75 $446.25 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Premium Group Exercise (Non-Member) - 40 x Visit 40 Visits 1/07/2024 $833.00 $867.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date
Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 
GST Narration/Ref

Private Pilates

Intro Pack (2 sessions) 2 x Visit 1/07/2024 $99.00 $105.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Private Pilates 45 minute session (member) Single Visit 1/07/2024 $60.00 $64.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Private Pilates 45 minute - 5 x Visit (member) 5 x Visits 1/07/2024 $240.00 $256.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Private Pilates 45 minutes (non-member) Single Visit 1/07/2024 $74.25 $79.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Private Pilates 45 minute - 5 x Visit (non-member) 5 x Visit 1/07/2024 $297.00 $316.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Exercise for Everybody

Initial Consultation 1/07/2024 $65.00 $85.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Group Education Sessions 2 x Visit 1/07/2024 $23.00 $25.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Exercise Program Classes 12 x Visit 1/07/2024 $342.00 $372.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Final Consultation 1/07/2024 $55.00 $70.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Gymbakids

Gymbakids Playtime (under 12 months) Single Visit 1/07/2015 $5.30 $5.30 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Gymbakids Playtime (over 12 months) Single Visit 1/07/2023 $8.30 $8.30 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Birthday Parties 1/07/2024 $175.00 $180.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Gymbakids Exclusive Party 1/07/2024 $225.00 $230.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

TeenFit Term Program

Term participant per session Per week 1/07/2024 $11.00 $11.25 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Term participant per session - PLUS Per week 1/07/2024 $15.75 $16.15 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Admission

Spectator (1 Person) Single Visit 1/07/2018 $2.50 $2.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Spectators (1 Person) - 10 x Visits 10 x Visits 1/07/2019 $22.50 $22.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Additional spectator(s) - 2nd and subsequent Single Visit 1/07/2018 $1.00 $1.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Aquatic entry

Adult (16 yrs +) Inc one child under 6 yrs free with Adult entry Single Pass 1/07/2024 $7.30 $7.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Adult - 10 x Visit 10 Visits 1/07/2024 $65.70 $67.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Adult - 20 x Visit 20 Visits 1/07/2024 $127.75 $131.25 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Adult - 40 x Visit 40 Visits 1/07/2024 $248.20 $255.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Child (0 - 10 yrs) Single Pass 1/07/2024 $5.50 $5.75 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Child (0 - 10yrs) - 10 x Visits 10 Visits 1/07/2024 $49.50 $51.75 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Child (0 - 10yrs) - 20 x Visits 20 Visits 1/07/2024 $96.25 $100.63 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Child (0 - 10yrs) - 40 x Visits 40 Visits 1/07/2024 $187.00 $195.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date
Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 
GST Narration/Ref

Child (11 - 15 yrs) Single Pass 1/07/2024 $6.60 $6.75 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Child (11 - 15yrs) - 10 x Visits 10 Visits 1/07/2024 $59.40 $60.75 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Child (11 - 15yrs) - 20 x Visits 20 Visits 1/07/2024 $115.50 $118.13 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Child (11 - 15yrs) - 40 x Visits 40 Visits 1/07/2024 $224.40 $229.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Family Pass (2 Adults + 2 children) 1/07/2024 $18.90 $20.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Health Lounge (Spa/Sauna/Steam)

Casual (single) Single Pass 1/07/2024 $12.00 $12.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Health Lounge - 10 x Visits 10 Visits 1/07/2024 $108.00 $112.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Health Lounge - 20 x Visits 20 Visits 1/07/2024 $210.00 $218.75 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Health Lounge - 40 x Visits 40 Visits 1/07/2024 $408.00 $425.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Health Lounge & Swim (single) Single Pass 1/07/2024 $15.70 $16.30 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Health Lounge & Swim - 10 x Visits 10 Visits 1/07/2024 $141.30 $146.70 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Health Lounge & Swim - 20 x Visits 20 Visits 1/07/2024 $274.75 $285.25 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Health Lounge & Swim - 40 x Visits 40 Visits 1/07/2024 $533.80 $554.20 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Aquatic Birthday Parties

Aquatic Birthday Party

Up to 15 Persons 

(entry & room use 

up to 2 hrs)

1/07/2024 $125.00 $130.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Pool Inflatable (8 - 12 yrs only) 1 hour 1/07/2024 $150.00 $170.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Pool Adventure Inflatable (8 years +) 1 hour 1/07/2024 $0.00 $220.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Additional child attending party (max 10 additional) Per Person/day 1/07/2024 $5.50 $6.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Merchandise

Duffel bag 1/07/2024 $20.00 $25.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Gym Towel 1/07/2023 $10.00 $10.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Beach Towel 1/07/2024 $30.00 $32.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Water bottle 1/07/2023 $10.00 $10.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Grip socks 1/07/2024 $16.00 $17.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Card/fob replacement fee (for all 'lost cards/fobs') 1/07/2018 $6.00 $6.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

RFID Wristband 1/07/2024 $7.80 $8.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Member Pack (Bag, Drink bottle & Gym towel) 1/07/2023 $25.00 $35.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Retail Stock in general to be sold at Recommended Retail Prices RRP GST Inc.

Swim Equipment Hire

Boards 1/07/2022 $2.50 $2.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date
Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 
GST Narration/Ref

Facility Hire / Meeting Rooms & Pool - LeisureFit Booragoon

Meeting Room (Wellness) Per hour 1/07/2023 $133.90 $133.90 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Leisure Pool Meeting Room Per hour 1/07/2023 $16.50 $16.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Program Space Meeting Room Per hour 1/07/2023 $41.50 $41.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Group Fitness Studio (Aerobics Room) - equip NOT included. Per hour 1/07/2023 $77.50 $77.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

RPM Studio (includes cycles) Per hour 1/07/2023 $165.00 $165.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

The Yard (Room Hire and Instructor) Per hour 1/07/2023 $82.50 $82.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Whole Dive Pool Per hour 1/07/2023 $56.00 $56.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Water Polo Pool Per hour 1/07/2023 $129.00 $129.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Whole Warm Water Pool Per hour 1/07/2024 $0.00 $50.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Half Warm Water Pool Per hour 1/07/2024 $0.00 $30.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Lane Hire - 20m Per hour 1/07/2024 $0.00 $19.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Lane Hire - 25m Per hour 1/07/2024 $18.50 $19.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Lane Hire - 50m Per hour 1/07/2024 $33.00 $34.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Pool Hire - 50m Per hour 1/07/2024 $385.00 $400.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Facility Hire - consult rooms LeisureFit Booragoon (non-commercial rates)

Consult Room (booking single hour) Per hour 1/07/2024 $17.50 $18.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Consult Room (booking 2-5 hours per week) Per hour 1/07/2024 $17.50 $18.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Consult Room (booking 6-10 hours per week) Per hour 1/07/2024 $15.70 $16.10 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Consult Room (booking  11hrs+ per week) Per hour 1/07/2024 $14.50 $14.90 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Facility Hire - Sports Hall LeisureFit Melville

Full Court Basketball Per hour 1/07/2024 $68.50 $70.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Half Court Basketball Per hour 1/07/2024 $38.00 $39.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Full Court Soccer Per hour 1/07/2024 $68.50 $71.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Half Court Soccer Per hour 1/07/2024 $38.00 $40.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Full Court Volleyball Per hour 1/07/2024 $68.50 $72.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Full Court 1 & 2 Volleyball Per hour 1/07/2024 $137.00 $140.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Badminton Per hour 1/07/2024 $23.00 $23.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Pickleball Per hour 1/07/2024 $23.00 $23.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Table Tennis Per hour 1/07/2024 $23.00 $23.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Group Fitness Studio Per hour 1/07/2024 $69.50 $71.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Group Training Studio Per hour 1/07/2024 $85.50 $87.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

HALF DAY 'bulk' court bookings - same day (4hrs+) 10% off 1/07/2024 Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

WHOLE DAY 'bulk' court bookings - same day (8hrs+) 15% off 1/07/2024 Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date
Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 
GST Narration/Ref

Facility Hire - Meeting Rooms LeisureFit Melville

Meeting Room 1 (Library) Per hour 1/07/2024 $49.50 $50.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Meeting Room 2 (Library) Per hour 1/07/2024 $38.00 $39.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Meeting Room 3 (Library) Per hour 1/07/2024 $33.00 $33.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Meeting Room 5 (LFM Reformer Studio) + Duty Officer Per hour 1/07/2024 $55.00 $56.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Meeting Room 6 (LFM Reformer Studio) + Duty Officer Per hour 1/07/2024 $38.50 $39.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Meeting Room 5 and 6 (LFM Reformer Studio) + Duty Officer Per hour 1/07/2024 $67.00 $71.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Meeting Room 7 (LFM - Old Lease Space / Gym) Per hour 1/07/2024 $90.00 $92.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Meeting Room 8 (LFM - old creche) Per hour 1/07/2024 $0.00 $51.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Meeting Room 9 (LFM - old MBC Sth) Per hour 1/07/2024 $0.00 $50.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Meeting Room 10 (LFM - Lease space mezanine) Per hour 1/07/2024 $0.00 $33.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Library Lab Per hour 1/07/2024 $30.00 $30.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Duty Officer Per hour 1/07/2024 $0.00 $42.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

HALF DAY 'bulk' meeting room bookings - same day (4hrs+) 10% off 1/07/2024 Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

WHOLE DAY 'bulk' meeting room bookings - same day (8hrs+) 15% off 1/07/2024 Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Facility Hire - Tompkins Park

Hire Bond - small event  (Canning Room OR Changeroom/s) 1/07/2023 $500.00 $500.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Hire Bond - Big event  (Canning Room OR Changeroom/s) 1/07/2023 $800.00 $800.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Canning Room Per hour 1/07/2024 $90.00 $92.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Room set-up / pack-up 1/07/2023 $250.00 $250.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Cleaning Fee Per booking 1/07/2024 $0.00 $75.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Change Room Cleaning Fee When required 1/07/2023 $250.00 $250.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Facility Hire - Shirley Strickland Reserve

Room set-up / pack-up 1/07/2024 $100.00 $102.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Multi Purpose Room 1 Per hour 1/07/2024 $80.00 $82.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Multi Purpose Room 2 Per hour 1/07/2024 $55.00 $56.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Multi Purpose Rooms 1 & 2 Per hour 1/07/2024 $100.00 $103.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Club Bar Per hour 1/07/2024 $55.00 $56.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Cleaning Fee Per booking 1/07/2024 $0.00 $75.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Cleaning Fee (Rooms) When required 1/07/2023 $250.00 $250.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Bond - small event / function 1/07/2023 $500.00 $500.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Bond - large event / function 1/07/2023 $800.00 $800.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Multi Purpose Kitchen - One Off Use Per hour 1/07/2023 $110.00 $110.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Change Room Cleaning Fee When required 1/07/2023 $250.00 $250.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

All Commercial usage will be subject to a loading of up to 50% on 

normal non-commercial rates

Schedule A 1/07/2017 $5.00 $5.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule B 1/07/2017 $5.50 $5.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule C 1/07/2017 $6.00 $6.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule D 1/07/2017 $6.50 $6.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule E 1/07/2017 $7.00 $7.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule F 1/07/2020 $7.50 $7.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  1 1/07/2016 $8.00 $8.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  2 1/07/2016 $8.50 $8.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  3 1/07/2016 $9.00 $9.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  4 1/07/2016 $9.50 $9.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  5 1/07/2016 $10.00 $10.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  6 1/07/2016 $10.50 $10.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  7 1/07/2016 $11.00 $11.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date
Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 
GST Narration/Ref

Schedule  8 1/07/2016 $11.50 $11.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  9 1/07/2016 $12.00 $12.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  10 1/07/2016 $12.50 $12.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  11 1/07/2016 $13.00 $13.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  12 1/07/2016 $13.50 $13.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  13 1/07/2016 $14.00 $14.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  14 1/07/2016 $14.50 $14.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  15 1/07/2016 $15.00 $15.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  16 1/07/2016 $15.50 $15.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  17 1/07/2016 $16.00 $16.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  18 1/07/2016 $16.50 $16.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  19 1/07/2016 $17.00 $17.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  20 1/07/2016 $17.50 $17.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  21 1/07/2016 $18.00 $18.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  22 1/07/2016 $18.50 $18.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  23 1/07/2016 $19.00 $19.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  24 1/07/2016 $19.50 $19.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  25 1/07/2016 $20.00 $20.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  26 1/07/2016 $20.50 $20.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  27 1/07/2016 $21.00 $21.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  28 1/07/2016 $21.50 $21.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  29 1/07/2016 $22.00 $22.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  30 1/07/2016 $22.50 $22.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  31 1/07/2016 $23.00 $23.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  32 1/07/2016 $23.50 $23.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  33 1/07/2016 $24.00 $24.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  34 1/07/2016 $24.50 $24.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  35 1/07/2016 $25.00 $25.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  36 1/07/2016 $25.50 $25.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  37 1/07/2016 $26.00 $26.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule  38 1/07/2016 $26.50 $26.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

6 DVD 1/07/2010 $39.00 $39.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Gathering DVD 27/11/2018 $39.00 $39.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Gathering/6 DVD Pack 27/11/2018 $80.00 $80.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

HEALTH SERVICES



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

New Public Building Application to construct alter or extend 

(Form1)
1/07/2024 $300.00 $315.00 No GST

Section 176(2)(b)(ii) of the Health 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911, 

Regulation 4 of the Health (Public Buildings) 

Regulations 1992, Schedule 1

Public Building, variation of certificate of approval 1/07/2024 $116.50 $123.00 No GST

Section 176(2)(b)(ii) of the Health 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911, 

Regulation 4 of the Health (Public Buildings) 

Regulations 1992, Schedule 1

Registration lodging house 1/07/2024 $325.00 $342.00 No GST
Health Act (Part 8, Schedule 11) As Per Health 

Act 1911 Gazetted Fee

Pyrotechnics and Fireworks Permit 1/07/2024 $116.50 $123.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Pyrotechnics and Fireworks Permit Notification 1/07/2024 $82.75 $87.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Noise Management Plan Lodgement Fee 1/07/2024 $245.00 $258.00 No GST
Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations 

(Regulation 13)

Noise Management for non complying event 1/07/2024 $245.00 $258.00 No GST
Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations 

(Regulation 18)

All other application, assessment, analysis, inspections not 

specified
1/07/2024 $116.50 $123.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Reissue of certificate, registration, licence or approval   

documentation
1/07/2024 $30.00 $32.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Community based groups Up to 4 hours/week 1/07/2018 $0.00 $0.00 GST Inc.

No inspection required 1/07/2024 $116.50 $123.00 No GST Food Act 2008 (D)

Inspection required 1/07/2024 $212.75 $224.00 No GST Food Act 2008 (D)

Alfresco area boundary delineators Per disk 1/07/2015 $90.00 $90.00 No GST
Activities in Thoroughfares, Public Places and 

Trading Local Law

Breach of any prohibitions 1/07/2015 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 No GST
Activities in Thoroughfares, Public Places and 

Trading Local Law

Breach of a continuing nature
Per day, max 

$1,000
1/07/2015 $500.00 $500.00 No GST

Activities in Thoroughfares, Public Places and 

Trading Local Law

Transfer of Outdoor Eating Area 1/07/2024 $62.75 $0.00 No GST
Activities in Thoroughfares, Public Places and 

Trading Local Law

Application for the approval of an apparatus for Greywater reuse. No Fee 1/07/2015 No GST

Street Traders Application fee 1/07/2024 $116.50 $123.00 No GST
Activities in Thoroughfares, Public Places and 

Trading Local Law

Stall Holders Application fee 1/07/2024 $62.75 $66.00 No GST
Activities in Thoroughfares, Public Places and 

Trading Local Law

Street Traders Permit Annual fee 1/07/2024 $254.00 $267.00 No GST
Activities in Thoroughfares, Public Places and 

Trading Local Law

Street Trader - mobile food vehicle Application fee 1/07/2024 $925.00 $972.00 No GST
Activities in Thoroughfares, Public Places and 

Trading Local Law

Street Trader Renewal Fee Renewal fee 1/07/2024 $62.75 $66.00 No GST
Activities in Thoroughfares, Public Places and 

Trading Local Law

Unlicensed Trader 1/07/2015 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 No GST Local Law (DLL)

Daily penalty for any offence under the local law Maximum $500 1/07/2015 $500.00 $500.00 No GST Local Law (DLL)

Liquor Licence Application (s.39) no inspection 1/07/2024 $116.50 $123.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Liquor Licence Application (s.39) inspection 1/07/2024 $212.75 $224.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Freezer Breakdown / Food Condemnation Minimum charge 1/07/2024 $116.50 $123.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Food premises Notification/Registration One off admin fee 1/07/2015 $55.00 $55.00 No GST Food Act 2008 (D) - Prescribed fee

High Risk Food Business  (annual)* (Pro rata monthly)
Score 3*=5%, 4-5*= 

10%
1/07/2024 $378.00 $397.00 No GST

Food Act 2008 (D) Discount for premises 

registered for scores on doors

Medium Risk Food Business (annual)* (Pro rata monthly)
Score 3*=5%, 4-5*= 

10%
1/07/2024 $378.00 $397.00 No GST

Food Act 2008 (D) Discount for premises 

registered for scores on doors

School canteens and medium risk sporting clubs
Score 3*=5%, 4-5*= 

10%
1/07/2024 $255.00 $268.00 No GST

Food Act 2008 (D) Discount for premises 

registered for scores on doors

 Low risk community sporting clubs and associations
Score 3*=5%, 4-5*= 

10%
1/07/2024 $127.50 $134.00 No GST

Food Act 2008 (D) Discount for premises 

registered for scores on doors

Low Risk Food Business (annual)* (Pro rata monthly)
Score 3*=5%, 4-5*= 

10%
1/07/2024 $255.00 $268.00 No GST

Food Act 2008 (D) Discount for premises 

registered for scores on doors

Home Based Food Business
Score 3*=5%, 4-5*= 

10%
1/07/2024 $127.50 $134.00 No GST

Food Act 2008 (D) Discount for premises 

registered for scores on doors

Very Low Risk Food Business (annual)* No Fee

For each additional food business classification within same 

business
1/07/2024 $255.00 $268.00 No GST Food Act 2008 (D)

Each additional Assessment/Inspection 1/07/2024 $116.50 $124.00 No GST Food Act 2008 (D)

Application Fee for construction and establishment of food 

premises
1/07/2024 $255.00 $268.00 No GST Food Act 2008 (D)

Application Fee for amended or refurbished premises 1/07/2024 $255.00 $268.00 No GST Food Act 2008 (D)

Application for public event approval (event not held on CoM 

land)
1/07/2024 $300.00 $315.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Local Law transfer of licence fee Each 1/07/2024 $62.75 $66.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Child Health Clinics - annual rent for out of hours 

Settlement Enquiry (Change of Business Ownership)

Outdoor Eating Areas

The Chief Executive Officer may apply a reduction or wavier on:

Offence made under this law

Liquor Licence Application Fee unless reduction or waiver applied by the Chief Executive Officer

HEALTH



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

A4 Black and White A4 Black and White 1/07/2016 $0.20 $0.20 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

A3 Black and White A3 Black and White 1/07/2016 $0.40 $0.40 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

A4 Colour A4 Colour 1/07/2016 $0.40 $0.40 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

A3 Colour A3 Colour 1/07/2016 $0.80 $0.80 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

A4 Black and White A4 Black and White 1/07/2004 $0.20 $0.20 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

A3 Black and White A3 Black and White 1/07/2016 $0.40 $0.40 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

A4 Colour A4 Colour 1/07/2016 $0.40 $0.40 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

A3 Colour A3 Colour 1/07/2016 $0.80 $0.80 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

A3 A3 1/07/2001 $4.50 $4.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

A4 A4 1/07/2002 $2.00 $2.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Credit Card Size Credit Card Size 1/07/2001 $1.00 $1.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

SLWA and Local Stock Items
As Per SLWA 

Pricing structure
1/07/2015 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Journals (replacement cost)
As Per replacement 

cost
1/07/2015 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Audio Earbuds Each 1/07/2017 $5.00 $5.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

USB Thumb drive Each 1/07/2015 $7.70 $7.70 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Library Merchandise
Price on request 

Variable RRP
1/07/2015 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Commercial Use Per hour 1/07/2014 $32.00 $32.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Non Commercial Use Per hour 1/07/2014 $15.00 $15.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Commercial Use Per hour 1/07/2014 $24.00 $24.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Regular Users Per booking 1/07/2014 $21.00 $21.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Non Commercial Use Per hour 1/07/2022 $15.00 $15.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Commercial Use Per hour 1/07/2014 $32.00 $32.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Regular Users Per booking 1/07/2014 $27.00 $27.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Damaged DVD & CD Cases or inserts 1/07/1991 $7.70 $7.70 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

External Interlibrary Loans Request 1/07/2018 $16.50 $16.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Meeting Room Hire (Willagee Small Meeting Room)

Meeting Room Hire (Tech Lab)

SLWA and Local Stock Items

Journals 

Audio Earbuds

USB Thumb drive

Library Merchandise

Meeting Room Hire (Civic Square Library)

LIBRARIES

Photocopying Charges

Computer Printing Charges

Laminating Charges



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Schedule 1 1/07/2015 $4.50 $4.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 2 1/07/2019 $5.50 $5.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 3 1/07/2019 $6.00 $6.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 4 1/07/2019 $6.50 $6.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 5 1/07/2019 $7.00 $7.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 6 1/07/2019 $7.50 $7.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 7 1/07/2019 $8.00 $8.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 8 1/07/2019 $8.50 $8.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 9 1/07/2019 $9.00 $9.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 10 1/07/2019 $9.50 $9.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 11 1/07/2019 $10.00 $10.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 12 1/07/2019 $10.50 $10.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 13 1/07/2019 $11.00 $11.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 14 1/07/2019 $11.50 $11.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 15 1/07/2019 $12.00 $12.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 16 1/07/2019 $12.50 $12.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 17 1/07/2019 $13.00 $13.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 18 1/07/2019 $13.50 $13.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 19 1/07/2019 $14.00 $14.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 20 1/07/2019 $14.50 $14.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 21 1/07/2019 $15.00 $15.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 22 1/07/2019 $15.50 $15.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 23 1/07/2019 $16.00 $16.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 24 1/07/2019 $16.50 $16.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 25 1/07/2019 $17.00 $17.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 26 1/07/2019 $17.50 $17.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 27 1/07/2019 $18.00 $18.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 28 1/07/2019 $18.50 $18.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 29 1/07/2019 $19.00 $19.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 30 1/07/2019 $19.50 $19.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 31 1/07/2019 $20.00 $20.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 32 1/07/2019 $20.50 $20.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 33 1/07/2019 $25.00 $25.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 34 1/07/2019 $30.00 $30.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 35 1/07/2019 $35.00 $35.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 36 1/07/2019 $40.00 $40.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 37 1/07/2019 $45.00 $45.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 38 1/07/2019 $50.00 $50.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 39 1/07/2019 $55.00 $55.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 40 1/07/2021 $60.00 $60.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 41 1/07/2021 $65.00 $65.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 42 1/07/2021 $70.00 $70.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 43 1/07/2021 $75.00 $75.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 44 1/07/2021 $80.00 $80.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 45 1/07/2021 $85.00 $85.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

CULTURAL SERVICES

Library Program Fees - Per Person

Schedules determined by the number of participants. Cost recovery to the centre equivalent to the cost of running the programme. Programme costs include instruction fees, promotion and a centre 

overhead recovery.



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Schedule 46 1/07/2021 $90.00 $90.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 47 1/07/2021 $95.00 $95.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 48 1/07/2021 $100.00 $100.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Cancellation Fee To 15% GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 1 1/07/2016 $0.50 $0.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 2 1/07/2016 $1.00 $1.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 3 1/07/2016 $2.00 $2.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 4 1/07/2016 $3.00 $3.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 5 1/07/2016 $4.00 $4.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 6 1/07/2016 $5.00 $5.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 7 1/07/2016 $6.00 $6.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 8 1/07/2016 $7.00 $7.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 9 1/07/2016 $8.00 $8.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 10 1/07/2016 $9.00 $9.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 11 1/07/2016 $10.00 $10.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 12 1/07/2016 $11.00 $11.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 13 1/07/2016 $12.00 $12.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 14 1/07/2016 $13.00 $13.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 15 1/07/2016 $14.00 $14.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 16 1/07/2016 $15.00 $15.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 17 1/07/2016 $16.00 $16.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 18 1/07/2016 $17.00 $17.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 19 1/07/2016 $18.00 $18.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 20 1/07/2016 $19.00 $19.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 21 1/07/2016 $20.00 $20.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 22 1/07/2016 $21.00 $21.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 23 1/07/2016 $22.00 $22.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 24 1/07/2016 $23.00 $23.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 25 1/07/2016 $24.00 $24.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 26 1/07/2016 $25.00 $25.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 27 1/07/2016 $26.00 $26.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 28 1/07/2016 $27.00 $27.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 29 1/07/2016 $28.00 $28.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 30 1/07/2016 $29.00 $29.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 31 1/07/2016 $30.00 $30.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 32 1/07/2016 $31.00 $31.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 33 1/07/2016 $32.00 $32.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 34 1/07/2016 $33.00 $33.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 35 1/07/2016 $34.00 $34.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 36 1/07/2016 $35.00 $35.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 37 1/07/2016 $36.00 $36.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 38 1/07/2016 $37.00 $37.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 39 1/07/2016 $38.00 $38.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 40 1/07/2016 $39.00 $39.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 41 1/07/2016 $40.00 $40.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 42 1/07/2016 $45.00 $45.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Cultural Services Program Fees - Per Person

Schedules determined by the number of participants. Cost recovery to the centre equivalent to the cost of running the programme. Programme costs include instruction fees, promotion and a centre 

overhead recovery.



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Schedule 43 1/07/2016 $50.00 $50.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 44 1/07/2016 $55.00 $55.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 45 1/07/2016 $60.00 $60.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 46 1/07/2016 $65.00 $65.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 47 1/07/2016 $70.00 $70.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 48 1/07/2016 $75.00 $75.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 49 1/07/2016 $80.00 $80.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 50 1/07/2016 $85.00 $85.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 51 1/07/2016 $90.00 $90.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 52 1/07/2016 $95.00 $95.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 53 1/07/2016 $100.00 $100.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Half day rates based on a maximum journey of 100km (from bus 

garage). This includes: Rockingham, Armadale, Kalamunda, 

Midland and Hillarys.

Half Day (am or pm) 1/07/2024 $73.85 $75.80 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Full day rates based on a maximum journey of 100km (from bus 

garage). This includes: Rockingham, Armadale, Kalamunda, 

Midland and Hillarys.

Full Day (more than 

5 hours) (If less than 

100km)

1/07/2024 $142.50 $148.20 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Excess Fee

Add. fee Per km will 

apply for km's in 

excess of 100km.

1/07/2024 $1.05 $1.10 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Half day rates based on a maximum journey of 100km (from bus 

garage). This includes: Rockingham, Armadale, Kalamunda, 

Midland and Hillarys.

Half Day (am or pm) 1/07/2024 $116.50 $121.15 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Full day rates based on a maximum journey of 100km (from bus 

garage). This includes: Rockingham, Armadale, Kalamunda, 

Midland and Hillarys.

Full Day (more than 

5 hours) (If less than 

100km)

1/07/2024 $216.30 $224.95 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Excess fee

Add. fee Per km will 

apply for km's in 

excess of 100km.

1/07/2024 $1.05 $1.10 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Half day rates based on a maximum journey of 100km (from bus 

garage). This includes: Rockingham, Armadale, Kalamunda, 

Midland and Hillarys.

Half Day (am or pm) 1/07/2024 $68.65 $71.40 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Full day rates based on a maximum journey of 100km (from bus 

garage). This includes: Rockingham, Armadale, Kalamunda, 

Midland and Hillarys.

Full Day (more than 

5 hours) (If less than 

100km)

1/07/2024 $111.30 $115.75 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Excess Fee

Add. fee Per km will 

apply for km's in 

excess of 100km.

1/07/2024 $1.05 $1.10 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Half day rates based on a maximum journey of 100km (from bus 

garage). This includes: Rockingham, Armadale, Kalamunda, 

Midland and Hillarys.

Half Day (am or pm) 1/07/2024 $93.60 $97.35 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Full day rates based on a maximum journey of 100km (from bus 

garage). This includes: Rockingham, Armadale, Kalamunda, 

Midland and Hillarys.

Full Day (more than 

5 hours) (If less than 

100km)

1/07/2024 $156.00 $162.25 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Excess Fee

Add. fee Per km will 

apply for km's in 

excess of 100km.

1/07/2024 $1.05 $1.10 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Large Bus  - Not for profit/community groups

Large Bus - Commercial Rates

Van - Not for profit/community groups

Van - Commercial

NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT

HIRE OF MELVILLE COMMUNITY BUS SERVICE

Metropolitan Area / Community Rates



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Schedule 1
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $2.50 $2.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 2
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $3.00 $3.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 3
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $3.50 $3.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 4
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $4.00 $4.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 5
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $4.50 $4.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 6
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $5.00 $5.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 7
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $5.50 $5.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 8
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $6.00 $6.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 9
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $6.50 $6.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 10
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $7.00 $7.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 11
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $7.50 $7.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 12
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $8.00 $8.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 13
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $8.50 $8.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 14
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $9.00 $9.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 15
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $9.50 $9.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 16
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $10.00 $10.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 17
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $10.50 $10.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 18
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $11.00 $11.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 19
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $11.50 $11.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 20
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $12.00 $12.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 21
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $12.50 $12.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 22
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $13.00 $13.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 23
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $13.50 $13.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 24
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $14.00 $14.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 25
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $14.50 $14.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 26
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $15.00 $15.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 27
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $15.50 $15.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 28
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $16.00 $16.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 29
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $16.50 $16.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 30
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $17.00 $17.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 31
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $17.50 $17.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 32
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $18.00 $18.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 33
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $18.50 $18.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 34
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $19.00 $19.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 35
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $19.50 $19.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 36
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $20.00 $20.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 37
Per hour/session

/week
1/07/2018 $20.50 $20.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Cancellation Fee (Term Programme Refunds - (if Medical Cert. is 

not produced)
15% 1/07/2007 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Community Use Per hour 1/07/2024 $15.75 $16.25 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Commercial Use Per hour 1/07/2024 $21.00 $21.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Community Use Per hour 1/07/2024 $18.00 $18.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Commercial Use Per hour 1/07/2024 $23.25 $23.75 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Community Use Per hour 1/07/2024 $10.50 $10.75 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Commercial Use Per hour 1/07/2024 $15.50 $16.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Hire of Willagee Community Centre Activity Room 1 or 2

Whole Activity Room

Interview Room

COMMUNITY CENTRES

Willagee Community Centre/Bull Creek/Blue Gum Term Program Term Participant



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Community Use Per hour 1/07/2024 $20.00 $20.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Commercial Use Per hour 1/07/2024 $25.50 $26.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Badminton Court Hire - Casual Per hour/Per court 1/07/2024 $12.75 $13.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Community Use - Regular Per hour 1/07/2024 $15.75 $16.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Commercial Use - Regular Per hour 1/07/2024 $21.50 $22.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Room 1 - Commercial rate Per hour 1/07/2024 $36.75 $37.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Room 1 - Community rate Per hour 1/07/2024 $24.00 $24.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Room 2 - Commercial rate Per hour 1/07/2024 $30.25 $31.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Room 2 - Community rate Per hour 1/07/2024 $16.75 $17.25 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Both rooms - Commercial Per hour 1/07/2024 $66.00 $67.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Both rooms - Community Per hour 1/07/2024 $39.75 $40.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Centre Office - Commercial Per hour 1/07/2024 $25.25 $25.75 GST Inc.  Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Centre Office - Community Per hour 1/07/2024 $15.75 $16.25 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Storage - Small Per month 1/07/2024 $8.75 $9.00 GST Inc.  Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Storage - Medium Per month 1/07/2024 $10.25 $10.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Storage - Large Per month 1/07/2024 $16.75 $17.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Function Room - Commercial rate Per hour 1/07/2023 $38.75 $38.75 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Function Room - Community rate Per hour 1/07/2023 $26.00 $26.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Main Hall - Commercial rate Per hour 1/07/2023 $41.00 $41.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Main Hall - Community rate Per hour 1/07/2023 $28.25 $28.25 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Storage – small Per month 1/07/2023 $12.75 $12.75 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Storage – large Per month 1/07/2023 $21.00 $21.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Crèche hire  - Community rate Per hour 1/07/2023 $10.75 $10.75 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Centre Office - Commercial Per hour 1/07/2023 $15.50 $15.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Centre Office - Community Per hour 1/07/2023 $10.50 $10.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Administration charge - (cancellation of booking) Per occasion 1/07/2023 $25.75 $25.75 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Non return of swipe card Per occasion 1/07/2023 $25.25 $25.25 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Non return of key Per occasion 1/07/2023 $50.25 $50.25 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Commercial rate* Per hour 1/07/2023 $28.25 $28.25 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Community rate** Per hour 1/07/2023 $16.75 $16.75 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Half price commercial rate*** Per hour 1/07/2023 $14.25 $14.25 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Half price community rate*** Per hour 1/07/2023 $8.50 $8.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Full day rate Commercial Per day 1/07/2022 $140.00 $140.00 GST Inc.  Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Full day rate Community Per day 1/07/2022 $82.50 $82.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Exhibition Hire 10 days 1/07/2022 $400.00 $400.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

CSS Call Out Fee up to 20 mins 1/07/2022 $55.00 $55.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

CSS Call Out Fee longer than 20 mins 1/07/2022 $75.00 $75.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Community Use Per hour 1/11/2023 $17.50 $17.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Commercial Use Per hour 1/11/2023 $26.50 $26.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

*The commercial rate applies to bookings used for the purpose of profit making activities or the promotion of the same.

***Half price rates can be applied for up to one month at community centres and spaces, only if the booking is intended to be part of an ongoing program to be held at the relevant community centre or 

space.

HIRE OF BULL CREEK COMMUNITY CENTRE

HIRE OF BLUE GUM COMMUNITY CENTRE

HIRE OF CANNING BRIDGE COMMUNITY SPACE (63 Kishorn Road, Mount Pleasant)

Additional Community Centre Charges

KADIDJINY HALL

**The non-commercial rate applies to bookings that do not contribute to profit making activities of a commercial nature, but may contribute to the ongoing operations of an established not for profit 

entity.

Hall

Playgroup Room



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Individual sites (limited uptake of this service and price is 

competitive with other museums)
Per Person 1/07/2021 $6.40 $6.40 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Individual sites (Wireless Hill Museum)
Per group - Max 12 

people
1/07/2021 $54.00 $54.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

(Discretion of waiving of entry fee up to $2.00 by the CEO)

Research Fees - Business & Professional Per hour 1/07/2021 $54.00 $54.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Research Fees - Community & Private Projects
Per research 

enquiry
1/07/2021 $37.80 $37.80 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Expedited Research Fee - additional (within 48 hours) 1/07/2021 $32.40 $32.40 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Reproduction Fees - Business & Professional Per image 1/07/2021 $64.80 $64.80 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Reproduction Fees - Community & Personal Per image 1/07/2021 $37.80 $37.80 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Museum Learning Program Per student 1/07/2024 $10.00 $5.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Museum in a Box Program (Teacher  professional development 

session)

Per hour/Per 

teacher
1/07/2021 $162.00 $162.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Museum in a Box Program (Student)
Per hour/Per 

student
1/07/2021 $19.40 $19.40 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Room 1 - Commercial rate Per hour 1/11/2021 $16.50 $16.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Room 1 - Community rate Per hour 1/11/2021 $16.50 $16.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Adult 1/07/2021 $25.00 $25.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Youth 1/07/2021 $15.00 $15.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Room 1 - Commercial rate Per hour 13/04/2025 $28.00 $20.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Room 1 - Community rate Per hour 13/04/2025 $20.00 $16.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Room 2/3 - Commercial rate Per hour 13/04/2025 $20.00 $18.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Room 2/3 - Community rate Per hour 13/04/2025 $15.00 $14.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Commercial rate Per day 13/04/2025 $210.00 $150.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Community rate Per day 13/04/2025 $150.00 $110.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Curation and Hanging Services Per hour 13/04/2025 $80.00 $50.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Legacy group rate Per hour 13/04/2025 N/A $10.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

*Legacy rate for the Atwell Spinners and Moira's group.

The commercial rate applies to bookings used for the purpose of profit making activities or promotion of the same.

Additional Charges

HIRE OF 6 HICKEY STREET 

 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - ARTS

Art Award Entry Fees

Hire of Atwell House

Hire of Atwell Gallery

The non-commercial rate applies to bookings that do not contribute to profit making activities of a commercial nature, but may contribute to the ongoing operations of an established not for profit entity 

or an amateur, hobbyist or early career artists practice.

 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - MUSEUMS & LOCAL HISTORY

Guided Tours

Museums & Local History Research & Other Fees

Museum Learning Program



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Art Sales - commission
Based on sale price   

25%
1/07/2021 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 1 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $4.50 $4.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 2 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $5.00 $5.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 3 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $5.50 $5.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 4 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $6.00 $6.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 5 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $6.50 $6.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 6 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $7.00 $7.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 7 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $7.50 $7.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 8 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $8.00 $8.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 9 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $8.50 $8.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 10 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $9.00 $9.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 11 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $9.50 $9.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 12 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $10.00 $10.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 13 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $10.50 $10.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 14 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $11.00 $11.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 15 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $11.50 $11.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 16 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $12.00 $12.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 17 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $12.50 $12.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 18 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $13.00 $13.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 19 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $13.50 $13.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 20 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $14.00 $14.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 21 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $14.50 $14.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 22 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $15.00 $15.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 23 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $15.50 $15.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 24 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $16.00 $16.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 25 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $16.50 $16.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 26 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $17.00 $17.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 27 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $17.50 $17.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 28 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $18.00 $18.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 29 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $18.50 $18.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 30 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $19.00 $19.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 31 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $19.50 $19.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 32 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $20.00 $20.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Schedule 33 Per hour /session 1/07/2014 $20.50 $20.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

*  Note

Schedules are determined by the number of participants enrolled and to return a cost recovery to the cost of running the programme.  

Programme costs include instruction fees, promotion and a centre overhead recovery.

HEATHCOTE CULTURAL PRECINCT

Derbal Yerrigan Meeting Room Formerly Museum & Gallery Meeting Room

Heathcote Cultural Precinct Term Programme



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Studio 1 Per month 1/07/2024 $273.90 $283.76 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Studio 2 Per month 1/07/2024 $262.50 $271.95 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Studio 3 Per month 1/07/2024 $137.65 $142.60 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Studio 4 Per month 1/07/2024 $178.00 $184.40 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Studio 5 Per month 1/07/2024 $190.40 $196.70 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Admin. Meeting Room Commercial Per hour 1/07/2019 $42.00 $42.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Community Per hour 1/07/2019 $32.00 $32.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Studio 1 Per month 1/07/2024 $256.35 $265.58 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Studio 2 Per month 1/07/2024 $175.78 $182.10 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Studio 3 Per month 1/07/2024 $259.22 $268.55 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Studio 4 Per month 1/07/2024 $527.31 $546.29 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Studio 5 Per month 1/07/2024 $166.24 $172.22 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Studio 6 Per month 1/07/2024 $247.85 $256.77 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Commercial Per hour 1/07/2019 $53.00 $53.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Community Per hour 1/07/2019 $42.00 $42.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Commercial Per hour 1/07/2019 $42.00 $42.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Community Per hour 1/07/2021 $32.00 $32.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Commercial Per hour 1/07/2019 $69.00 $69.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Community Per hour 1/07/2019 $58.00 $58.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Community Per day 1/07/2021 $282.00 $282.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Exhibition Rate
5 days - 2 week 

Period
1/07/2021 $918.00 $918.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Arts/Cultural Low commercial or Not For Profit Per square metre 1/07/2024 $140.79 $145.86 GST Inc.  Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Arts/Cultural High Commercial Per square metre 1/07/2024 $270.75 $280.50 GST Inc.  Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Wellness Low Commercial Per square metre 1/07/2024 $270.75 $280.50 GST Inc.  Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Wellness Commercial Per square metre 1/07/2024 $324.90 $336.60 GST Inc.  Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Hospitality Commercial Per square metre 1/07/2024 $487.35 $504.90 GST Inc.  Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Commercial Per hour 1/07/2021 $47.00 $47.00 GST Inc.  Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Commercial
Per day (max 8 

hours)
1/07/2021 $216.00 $216.00 GST Inc.  Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Community Per hour 1/07/2021 $36.00 $36.00 GST Inc.  Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Community
Per day (max 8 

hours)
1/07/2021 $110.00 $110.00 GST Inc.  Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Wedding Ceremony Per hour 1/07/2019 $116.00 $116.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Bluewater Grill Up to 100 People 1/07/2021 $336.00 $336.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Bluewater Grill 100 + People 1/07/2021 $536.00 $536.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Projector Hire 1/07/2020 $30.00 $30.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Community Events with admission fee charged 1/07/2019 $368.00 $368.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Community Event up to 500 1/07/2019 $84.00 $84.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Community Event 500 or more 1/07/2019 $137.00 $137.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Commercial Events 1/07/2020 $788.00 $788.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Outdoor Performance stage 1/07/2020 $5.00 $5.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Dandalup Murray House Artist Studio's

Dandalup Murray House Workshop

Heathcote Reserve Hire

Gyinning Ellen Brook Rooms for Hire formerly Administration Building

Mandoon Helena Artist Studio's formerly Kitchen Artist Studio's

Derbal Yerrigan Swan House Community Room (50 standing 30 seated)

Derbal Yerrigan Swan House Meeting Room

Mandoon Helena Room for Hire formerly Kitchen Block 



Electric Vehicle Charging Station Supply Charge
Per kilowatt per 

hour
4/03/2025 N/A $0.40 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

*  Note  Normal residential waste service costs included in residential rates notice

Upgrade from a 140L Domestic Garbage (red top) Bin to 240L Per annum 1/07/2023 $98.00 $98.00 N/A
Tax Ruling CR2015/67 Section 6.16 of the 

Local Government Act 1995

Upgrade from a 240L Domestic Recycling (yellow top) Bin to 

360L
Per annum 1/07/2023 $79.00 $79.00 N/A

Tax Ruling CR2015/67 Section 6.16 of the 

Local Government Act 1995

Additional 240L Domestic Recycling Bin emptied at the same 

time as standard domestic recycling bin collection
Per annum 1/07/2022 $136.30 $136.30 N/A

Tax Ruling CR2015/67 Section 6.16 of the 

Local Government Act 1995

Additional 240L Domestic Garbage Bin emptied at the same time 

as standard domestic garbage bin collection
Per annum 1/07/2022 $352.90 $352.90 N/A

Tax Ruling CR2015/67 Section 6.16 of the 

Local Government Act 1995

Additional 140L Domestic Garbage (red top) Bin emptied at the 

same time as standard domestic garbage bin collection
Per annum 1/07/2022 $207.00 $207.00 N/A

Tax Ruling CR2015/67 Section 6.16 of the 

Local Government Act 1995

Additional 240L FOGO (green top) Bin emptied at the same time 

as standard FOGO bin collection
Per annum 1/07/2022 $207.00 $207.00 N/A

Tax Ruling CR2015/67 Section 6.16 of the 

Local Government Act 1995

Non rateable residential dwelling domestic service (incl weekly 

MSW, Recycling and Bulk  Verge Collection by arrangement)
Per annum 1/07/2022 $470.70 $470.70 N/A

Tax Ruling CR2015/67 Section 6.16 of the 

Local Government Act 1995

240L Mobile Garbage Bin weekly collection Per annum 1/07/2022 $639.50 $639.50 N/A
Tax Ruling CR2015/67 Section 6.16 of the 

Local Government Act 1995

240L Mobile Recycling Bin weekly collection Per annum 1/07/2022 $627.00 $627.00 N/A
Tax Ruling CR2015/67 Section 6.16 of the 

Local Government Act 1995

660 litre rubbish bin Per lift 1/07/2022 $29.60 $29.60 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

660 litre recycling bin Per lift 1/07/2022 $26.90 $26.90 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

1,100 litre rubbish bin Per lift 1/07/2022 $41.80 $41.80 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

1,100 litre recycling bin Per lift 1/07/2022 $35.40 $35.40 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

240L Commercial Mobile Garbage Bin  - Weekly Rubbish Waste 

Collection
Per annum 1/07/2022 $639.50 $639.50 N/A

Tax Ruling CR2015/67 Section 6.16 of the 

Local Government Act 1995

240L Commercial Recycling Bin - Weekly  Collection Per annum 1/07/2022 $627.00 $627.00 N/A
Tax Ruling CR2015/67 Section 6.16 of the 

Local Government Act 1995

Commercial Mobile FOGO single bin Per annum 4/03/2025 N/A $605.80 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Commercial 3-Bin charge Per annum 4/03/2025 N/A $1,497.84 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

240L Commercial Mobile FOGO Bin Per lift 12/12/2023 $11.65 $11.65 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

240L Commercial Mobile Garbage Bin Per lift 1/07/2022 $12.30 $12.30 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

240L Commercial Recycling Bin Per lift 1/07/2022 $12.10 $12.10 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

660 litre Commercial rubbish bin Per lift 1/07/2022 $29.60 $29.60 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

660 litre Commercial recycling bin Per lift 1/07/2022 $26.90 $26.90 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

1,100 litre Commercial rubbish bin Per lift 1/07/2022 $41.80 $41.80 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

1,100 litre Commercial recycling bin Per lift 1/07/2022 $35.40 $35.40 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Waste contamination charge 1/07/2022 $227.70 $227.70 N/A
Tax Ruling CR2015/67 Section 6.16 of the 

Local Government Act 1995

Caddy liners Per roll 1/07/2023 $4.50 $4.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

240L Mobile Garbage or Recycling Bins - Placement and 1st lift Per lift 1/07/2022 $18.30 $18.30 N/A
Tax Ruling CR2015/67 Section 6.16 of the 

Local Government Act 1995

240L Mobile Garbage or Recycling Bins - Additional Empties Per lift 1/07/2022 $13.60 $13.60 N/A
Tax Ruling CR2015/67 Section 6.16 of the 

Local Government Act 1995

Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Costs as per tendered rate for construction of crossovers and 

subsidies as per Local Government Act 1996 & Local 

Government (Uniform Local Provisions) Regulations 1996 

Clause 15

Full Recovery 1/07/1998 $0.00 $0.00 GST Inc.

Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Local Government (Uniform Local Provisions) 

Regulations 1996 Clause 15

Supervision fee - for works within the Road Reserve associated 

with Land development and building In accordance with Planning 

and Development Act of 2005 - Part 1 - Division 4 Section 159. 3 

(b)

1.5% of Project cost 

(estimate)
1/07/2017 $0.00 $0.00 No GST

 Planning and Development Act of 2005 - Part 1 

- Division 4 Section 159. 3 (b)

Private Works  Negotiable subject to full cost recovery: Full Recovery 1/07/2003 $0.00 $0.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Road Construction

Road Sweeping

Cleaning of Drains

Painting of Kerbs

Right of Way Construction

Street Signs

Landscaping

Crossover (subsidies)

Developments and Building

Private Works

NON RATEABLE PROPERTIES - RESIDENTIAL

NON RATEABLE PROPERTIES - NON-RESIDENTIAL

COMMERCIAL BIN SERVICES

OTHER  CHARGES

SPECIAL EVENTS/TEMPORARY SERVICES

WORKS SERVICES

WASTE SERVICES

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES

SUSTAINABILITY AND CLIMATE ACTION



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Signs - manufacture and install Full Recovery 1/07/2019 Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Verge Bond Inspection Fee 1/07/2018 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Verge Bond Re-Inspection Fee 1/07/2017 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Whole Venue Hire - (all four spaces) Commercial
Per hour (6.5hr max 

daily charge)
1/07/2023 $90.00 $90.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Top Floor Hire - (Binjar and Marlak Rooms) Commercial
Per hour (6.5hr max 

daily charge)
1/09/2024 $0.00 $73.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Bottom Floor Hire - (Ngoolark and Moodjar Rooms) Commercial
Per hour (6.5hr max 

daily charge)
1/09/2024 $0.00 $43.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Binjar (Wetland) Room Hire – Commercial
Per hour (6.5hr max 

daily charge)
1/07/2023 $43.00 $43.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Marlak (Bushland) Room Hire – Commercial Per hour (6.5hr max 

daily charge)
1/07/2023 $43.00 $43.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Ngoolak (Black Cockatoo) Space Hire - Commercial
Per hour (6.5hr max 

daily charge)
1/07/2023 $21.50 $21.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Moodja (WA Christmas Tree) Room Hire - Commercial
Per hour (6.5hr max 

daily charge)
1/07/2023 $21.50 $21.50 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Failure to close/CSS attendance Per call out 1/07/2023 $60.00 $60.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Cancellation fee on all venue hire bookings (applies within 72 

hours of booking)
25% booking cost 1/07/2024 $55.00

25% of booking 

cost
GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Family Events, Holiday Programs, Adult Education
Per head (min 20 

Per group)
1/07/2018 $7.00 $7.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Traffic Management Plan Review Cost Per hour 1/07/2024 $98.00 $102.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Removal / replacement of street trees
Full Recovery of 

costs
GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT

NATURAL AREAS AND PARKS

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Piney Lakes Environmental Education Centre

Community Programs

WORKS KERBING



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Certified Building Permit Application Fee for construction valued 

under $57,895 (Classes 1 or 10)
Minimum fee 1/07/2021 $110.00 $110.00 No GST

Section 16(l) of the Building Act 2011, 

Regulation 11 of the Building Regulations 2012, 

Schedule 2

Certified Building Permit Application Fee for construction valued 

over $57,895 (Classes 1 or 10) of the estimated value of the 

building work

0.19% 1/07/2021 $0.00 $0.00 No GST

Section 16(l) of the Building Act 2011, 

Regulation 11 of the Building Regulations 2012, 

Schedule 2

Uncertified Building Permit Application Fee for construction 

valued under $34,375 (Classes 1 or 10)
Minimum fee 1/07/2021 $110.00 $110.00 No GST

Section 16(l) of the Building Act 2011, 

Regulation 11 of the Building Regulations 2012, 

Schedule 2

Uncertified Building Permit Application Fee for construction 

valued over $34,375 (Classes 2 to 9) of the estimated value of 

the building work

0.32% 1/07/2021 $0.00 $0.00 No GST

Section 16(l) of the Building Act 2011, 

Regulation 11 of the Building Regulations 2012, 

Schedule 2

Certified Building Permit Application Fee for construction valued 

under $122,222 (Classes 2 to 9)
Minimum Fee 1/07/2021 $110.00 $110.00 No GST

Section 16(l) of the Building Act 2011, 

Regulation 11 of the Building Regulations 2012, 

Schedule 2

Certified Building Permit Application Fee for construction valued 

over $122,222 (Classes 2 to 9) of the estimated value of the 

building work

0.09% 1/07/2021 $0.00 $0.00 No GST

Section 16(l) of the Building Act 2011, 

Regulation 11 of the Building Regulations 2012, 

Schedule 2

Uncertified Building Permit Application Fee for construction 

valued under $34,375 (Classes 2 to 9)
Minimum Fee 1/07/2021 $110.00 $110.00 No GST

Section 16(l) of the Building Act 2011, 

Regulation 11 of the Building Regulations 2012, 

Schedule 2

Uncertified Building Permit Application Fee for construction 

valued over $34,375 (Classes 1 or 10) of the estimated value of 

the building work

0.32% 1/07/2021 $0.00 $0.00 No GST

Section 16(l) of the Building Act 2011, 

Regulation 11 of the Building Regulations 2012, 

Schedule 2

Demolition Permit Class 1 or 10 buildings or incidental structure Minimum Fee 1/07/2021 $110.00 $110.00 No GST

Section 16(l) of the Building Act 2011, 

Regulation 11 of the Building Regulations 2012, 

Schedule 2

Demolition Permit Class 2 to 9 building
Minimum Fee/Per 

storey
1/07/2021 $110.00 $110.00 No GST

Section 16(l) of the Building Act 2011, 

Regulation 11 of the Building Regulations 2012, 

Schedule 2

Application to extend the time during which a building or 

demolition permit has effects. 32(3) (f)
Minimum Fee 1/07/2021 $110.00 $110.00 No GST

Section 32(3)(f) of the Building Act 2011, 

Regulation 11 of the Building Regulations 2012, 

Schedule 2

Occupancy Permit  Completed Buildings (s.46) Minimum Fee 1/07/2021 $110.00 $110.00 No GST
Section 46 of the Building Act 2011, Regulation 

11 of the Building Regulations 2012, Schedule 2

Occupancy Permit for a temporary occupancy permit for an 

incomplete building (s. 47)
Minimum Fee 1/07/2021 $110.00 $110.00 No GST

Section 47 of the Building Act 2011, Regulation 

11 of the Building Regulations 2012, Schedule 2

Occupancy Permit for modification of an occupancy permit for 

additional use of a building on a temporary basis (s. 48)
Minimum Fee 1/07/2021 $110.00 $110.00 No GST

Section 48 of the Building Act 2011, Regulation 

11 of the Building Regulations 2012, Schedule 2

Occupancy Permit - replacement occupancy permit for 

Permanent change of the buildings use, classification (s 49)
Minimum Fee 1/07/2021 $110.00 $110.00 No GST

Section 49 of the Building Act 2011, Regulation 

11 of the Building Regulations 2012, Schedule 2

Application Occupancy Permit or Building Approval Certificates 

for registration of Strata Scheme, plan of re sub division (s. 50 (1) 

and (2)

Each strata Unit 

$11.60, minimum 

$115

1/07/2019 $115.00 $115.00 No GST

Section 50 (1) and (2) of the Building Act 2011, 

Regulation 11 of the Building Regulations 2012, 

Schedule 2

Application for a Building Approval Certificate for a building in 

respect of which  unauthorised work has not been done (s.51(2))

Minimum Fee 

$110.00 or 0.18% 

est value

1/07/2021 $110.00 $110.00 No GST

Section 51(2) of the Building Act 2011, 

Regulation 11 of the Building Regulations 2012, 

Schedule 2

Application Building Approval Certificate for a building in respect 

of which unauthorised work has been done [s. 51(3)]

Minimum Fee 

$110.00 or 0.38% 

est value

1/07/2021 $110.00 $110.00 No GST

Section 51(3) of the Building Act 2011, 

Regulation 11 of the Building Regulations 2012, 

Schedule 2

Application to replace an Occupancy Permit for an existing 

building [s. 52(1)]
Minimum Fee 1/07/2021 $110.00 $110.00 No GST

Section 52(1) of the Building Act 2011, 

Regulation 11 of the Building Regulations 2012, 

Schedule 2

Application for a Building Approval for an existing building  where  

unauthorised work has not been done (s.52(2))
Minimum Fee 1/07/2021 $110.00 $110.00 No GST

Section 52(2) of the Building Act 2011, 

Regulation 11 of the Building Regulations 2012, 

Schedule 2

Application to extend the time during which an Occupancy Permit 

or Building approval certificate has effect [s.65 (3) (a)]
Minimum Fee 1/07/2021 $110.00 $110.00 No GST

Section 65(3)(a) of the Building Act 2011, 

Regulation 11 of the Building Regulations 2012, 

Schedule 2

Other applications - application as defined in regulation 31 (for 

each Building Standard in respect on which declaration is sought)
1/07/2018 $2,160.15 $2,160.15 No GST

Regulation 31 of the Building Regulations 2012, 

Schedule 2

10 Yr Battery Smoke Alarm Application 1/07/2018 $179.40 $179.40 No GST
Building Act 2011, Regulation 61(3)(b) of the 

Building Regulations 2012

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATIONS FEES (Building,alterations, fencing and swimming pools)

BUILDING SERVICES



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Building Commission Fee & Services Levy for Building or 

Demolition Permits for construction valued under $45,000 of the 

estimated value of the building work

Minimum Fee 1/07/2019 $61.65 $61.65 No GST
Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and 

Safety (DMIRS)

Building Commission Fee & Services Levy for Building or 

Demolition Permits for construction valued over $45,000 of the 

estimated value of the building work

0.137% 1/07/2018 $0.00 $0.00 No GST
Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and 

Safety (DMIRS)

Building Commission Fee & Services Levy for Occupancy 

Permits regardless of the estimated value of the building work 

Section 47, Section 49, Section 50, Section 52

Minimum Fee 1/07/2019 $123.00 $123.00 No GST
Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and 

Safety (DMIRS)

Building Commission Fee & Services Levy for Building Approval 

Certificates regardless of the estimated value of the building work
Minimum Fee 1/07/2018 $61.65 $61.65 No GST

Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and 

Safety (DMIRS)

Building Commission Fee & Services Levy for Unauthorised 

Building Work for construction valued under $45,000
Minimum Fee 1/07/2018 $61.65 $61.65 No GST

Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and 

Safety (DMIRS)

Building Commission Fee & Services Levy for Unauthorised 

Building Work for construction valued over $45,000 Section 51
0.274% 1/07/2019 $0.00 $0.00 No GST

Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and 

Safety (DMIRS)

Construction Training Fund Levy (previously BCITF) for 

construction value over $20,000

0.2% of estimated 

cost
1/07/2018 $0.00 $0.00 No GST

Section 5 of the Building and Construction 

Industry Training Levy Act 1990

Professional advice request from a Qualified Building Surveyor, 

or request seeking confirmation from Environmental Health, 

Planning or Technical Services

Per Hour 1/07/2018 $120.00 $120.00 No GST
Department Mines, Industry Regulation and 

Safety (DMIRS)

All BA's (Exceeding $20,000), swimming pools and demolitions 1/07/2008 $1,900.00 $1,900.00 No GST
Activities in Thoroughfares, Public Places and 

Trading Local Law 2014

Set down material on verge, to move into the site 1/07/2018 $75.00 $75.00 No GST
Activities in Thoroughfares, Public Places and 

Trading Local Law 2014

Verge Permit

Minimum fee 

$110.00 plus 

calculated at $1 Per 

m2 Per month

1/07/2021 $110.00 $110.00 No GST
Activities in Thoroughfares, Public Places and 

Trading Local Law 2014

Initial pool inspection fee 21/06/2024 $0.00 $312.00 No GST
Building Act 2011, Sub Regulation 53A(2) of the 

Building Regulations 2012

Annual Inspection Fee 1/07/2024 $50.50 $51.00 No GST
Building Act 2011, Regulation 53(2)(b) of the 

Building Regulations 2012

Construction Inspection Fee 1/07/2024 $50.50 $51.00 No GST
Building Act 2011, Regulation 53(2)(b) of the 

Building Regulations 2012

Inspection at the request of others E.g. Purchaser demolition and 

decommissioning inspections
1/07/2024 $50.50 $51.00 No GST

Building Act 2011, Regulation 53(2)(b) of the 

Building Regulations 2012

Enclosure of private swimming pools [r. 50(1) ] Infringement 

Penalty
Modified penalty 26/04/2019 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 No GST

Building Act 2011, Regulation 50(1) of the 

Building Regulations 2012

Requirement to have smoke alarms or similar prior to transfer of 

dwelling [r. 56 ]
Modified penalty 1/07/2019 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 No GST

Building Act 2011, Regulation 56(1) of the 

Building Regulations 2012

Requirement to have smoke alarms or similar prior to tenancy [r. 

58 ]
Modified penalty 1/07/2019 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 No GST

Building Act 2011, Regulation 58 of the Building 

Regulations 2012

Requirement to have smoke alarms or similar prior to hire of 

dwelling [ r.59 ]
Modified penalty 1/07/2019 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 No GST

Building Act 2011, Regulation 58 of the Building 

Regulations 2012

Copies of Permits, Building Approval Certificates (s.129 Building 

Act 2011)
1/07/2021 $33.00 $33.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Copies of Building Records to an interested Person (s.131 

Building Act 2011)
1/07/2021 $110.00 $110.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Retrieval fee for building plans  stored offsite 1/07/2010 $25.00 $25.00 GST Inc. Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

COPIES OF BUILDING PLANS

GOVERNMENT FEES

PROFESSIONAL ADVICE FEES  BY THE CITY of MELVILLE

VERGE FEES AND BONDS

*  SWIMMING POOLS - INSPECTIONS

PENALTIES OR INFRINGEMENTS



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Planning Applications (including applications for which discretion under the R Codes is required)

<= $50,000 1/07/2016  $147.00*  $147.00* No GST Planning and Development Act 2005

>$50,000 - <=  $500,000 1/07/2016

0.32% of the 

cost of 

development*

0.32% of the 

cost of 

development*

No GST Planning and Development Act 2005

> $500,000 - <= $2.5 million 1/07/2016

$1,700.00+ 

0.257% for 

every $1 in 

excess of 

$500,000*

$1,700.00+ 

0.257% for 

every $1 in 

excess of 

$500,000*

No GST Planning and Development Act 2005

> $2.5 million - <= $5 million 1/07/2016

$7,161.00+ 

0.206% for 

every $1 in 

excess of $2.5 

million*

$7,161.00+ 

0.206% for 

every $1 in 

excess of $2.5 

million*

No GST Planning and Development Act 2005

> $5 million - <= $21.5 million 1/07/2016

$12,633.00+ 

0.123% for 

every $1 in 

excess of $5 

million*

$12,633.00+ 

0.123% for 

every $1 in 

excess of $5 

million*

No GST Planning and Development Act 2005

> $21.5 million 1/07/2016 $34,196.00* $34,196.00* No GST Planning and Development Act 2005

Written advice that a proposal complies with the R-Codes, LPS6, 

policy and does not require Planning Approval per hour rate

100% of Planning 

Fee
1/07/2012 $73.00* $73.00* No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Determining an application to amend or cancel development 

approval <= $50,000
$147.00 $147.00 No GST Planning and Development Regulations 2009

Determining an application to amend or cancel development 

approval > $50,000
$295.00 $295.00 No GST Planning and Development Regulations 2009

Change of Use 1/07/2016 $295.00 $295.00 No GST Planning and Development Act 2005

Change of Use - Development Application where works or use 

have already commenced
1/07/2016 $895.00 $895.00 No GST Planning and Development Act 2005

Amendment to Approved Application 1/07/2016

Minimum fee of 

$147 up to a 

maximum of 

50% of the 

original fee as 

determined by 

the Manager of 

Statutory 

Planning

Minimum fee of 

$147 up to a 

maximum of 

50% of the 

original fee as 

determined by 

the Manager of 

Statutory 

Planning

No GST Planning and Development Act 2005

Retrospective development applications 1/07/2016

The applicable 

fee plus, by way 

of penalty, twice 

that fee.

The applicable 

fee plus, by way 

of penalty, twice 

that fee.

No GST Planning and Development Act 2005

Request for Deemed to Comply Check - Minor 15/02/2021 $73.00 $73.00 No GST Planning and Development Act 2005

Request for Deemed to Comply Check - Standard 15/02/2021 $295.00 $295.00 No GST Planning and Development Act 2005

Home Business - Application 1/07/2013 $222.00* $222.00* No GST Planning and Development Act 2005

Retrospective Home Business 1/07/2012

$666* being the 

applicable 

application fee 

plus, by way, of 

penalty, twice 

that fee

$666* being the 

applicable 

application fee 

plus, by way, of 

penalty, twice 

that fee

No GST
Department Planning, Lands and Heritage 

(DPLH)

Restrictive Covenant Letter 1/07/2014 $66.00 $66.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Single Day 1/07/2017 $149.00 $149.00 No GST

Multiple Dates (more than 5 days in one calendar year) 1/07/2017 $303.00 $303.00 No GST

Renewals- Multiple Dates (more than 5 days in one calendar 

year)
1/07/2017 $152.00 $152.00 No GST

Additional cost if involving Licensed Premises (Council Approval) 1/07/2017 $337.00 $337.00 No GST

For not for profit incorporated or community groups 1/07/2015 $75.00 $75.00 No GST

Initial report, analysis and report to Council for Initiation 1/07/2017 $1,613.00 $1,613.00 No GST

Gaming Act Certification 1/07/2017 $116.50 $116.50 No GST

Advertising and further assessment following Council initiation. 

Finalisation and Council decision
1/07/2017 $1,301.00 $1,301.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Where specifically for the benefit of the applicant 1/07/2017 $115.00 $115.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Liquor Licence Section 40 1/07/2017 $128.00 $128.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

For Not For Profit Incorporated Groups Section 40 1/07/2017 $65.00 $65.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Zoning Certificate 1/07/2014 $73.00 $73.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Property Settlement Questionnaire 1/07/2014 $73.00 $73.00 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

HOUSE RE-NUMBERING REQUEST 

LIQUOR LICENCE SECTION 40

FOR NOT FOR PROFIT INCORPORATED GROUPS SECTION 40

PROPERTY CERTIFICATES - Zoning Certificate

PLANNING SERVICES

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

GAMING PERMIT

PAW/ROW/PRIVATE STREET CLOSURE REQUEST/ACCESS CLOSURE



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

LPS6 - Text & Scheme Map & Planning & Building Policies 

(Hardcopy) and plans
Per page (A4) 1/07/2017 $0.75 $0.75 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

LPS6 - Text & Scheme Map & Planning & Building Policies 

(Hardcopy) and plans
Per page (A3) 1/07/2017 $1.05 $1.05 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Misc. Documents Per page (A4) 1/07/2017 $0.75 $0.75 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

Misc. Documents Per page (A3) 1/07/2017 $1.05 $1.05 No GST Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995

0-5 lots Per lot 1/07/2013 $73.00 $73.00 No GST
Department Planning, Lands and Heritage 

(DPLH)

6-195 lots Per lot 1/07/2013

$73.00 Per lot 

for the first five 

lots then $35.00 

Per lot*

$73.00 Per lot 

for the first five 

lots then $35.00 

Per lot*

No GST
Department Planning, Lands and Heritage 

(DPLH)

More than 195 lots 1/07/2013 $7,393.00* $7,393.00* No GST
Department Planning, Lands and Heritage 

(DPLH)

SCHEME AMENDMENTS, LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLANS, ACTIVITY CENTRE AND STRUCTURE PLANS

****Minor Text Only Price on Application 1/07/2011
Price on 

Application*

Price on 

Application*
No GST

Planning and Development Act 2005, 

Regulation 48(1)(a) of the Planning and 

Development Regulations 2009

****Minor Text and Map Price on Application 1/07/2011
Price on 

Application*

Price on 

Application*
No GST

Planning and Development Act 2005, 

Regulation 48(1)(a) of the Planning and 

Development Regulations 2009

****Major Price on Application 1/07/2011
Price on 

Application*

Price on 

Application*
No GST

Planning and Development Act 2005, 

Regulation 48(1)(a) of the Planning and 

Development Regulations 2009

Cash In Lieu of Car Parking Per bay 1/07/2015
$10,000.00 plus 

land valuation

$10,000.00 plus 

land valuation
No GST

Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995 

Car Parking Strategy

0 - 5 lots Per lot 1/07/2012
$656.00 & 

$65.00

$656.00 & 

$65.00
No GST

Department Planning, Lands and Heritage 

(DPLH)

6 - 100 lots Per lot 1/07/2012
$981.00 & 

$43.50

$981.00 & 

$43.50
No GST

Department Planning, Lands and Heritage 

(DPLH)

100 + lots 1/07/2012 $5,113.50 $5,113.50 No GST
Department Planning, Lands and Heritage 

(DPLH)

NOTE:

Cash In Lieu of Car Parking

Certificate of Approval for a Strata Plan re Subdivision or Consolidation

* The fee charge will be calculated as per the maximum fee prescribed under the Planning 

Regulations 2009 and the WAPC Planning Bulletin 93/2014. The planning bulletin is released July 

each year.

** The fee charge will be calculated as per Planning and Development (Development Assessment 

Panels)  Amendment Regulations 2014. The fees are released on 1 August each year.

*** The fee charge will be calculated as per the Planning and Development Act 2005 and  the Strata 

Titles Act 1985 and the associated Regulations. The fees are released on 1 August each year.

**** The fee charge will be calculated in accordance with regulation 48 of the Planning and 

Development Regulations 2009.

PUBLICATIONS

SUBDIVISION CLEARANCE



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Applecross Precinct

Sleat Road On Street Parking

First hour free, 

Per hour thereafter 

(8am-6pm)

22/04/2020 $2.20 $2.20 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Forbes Road On Street Parking

First hour free, 

Per hour thereafter 

(8am-6pm)

22/04/2020 $2.20 $2.20 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Kishorn Road On Street Parking

First hour free, 

Per hour thereafter 

(8am-6pm)

22/04/2020 $2.20 $2.20 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Moreau Mews On Street Parking

First hour free, 

Per hour thereafter 

(8am-6pm)

22/04/2020 $2.20 $2.20 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

First Avenue On Street Parking

First hour free, 

Per hour thereafter 

(8am-6pm)

22/04/2020 $2.20 $2.20 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Canning Beach Road On Street Parking

First hour free, 

Per hour thereafter 

(8am-6pm)

22/04/2020 $2.20 $2.20 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Moreau Mews Off Street Parking

First hour free, 

Per hour thereafter 

(8am-6pm)

22/04/2020 $1.70 $1.70 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Moreau Mews Off Street Parking 
Maximum All Day 

(8am-6pm)
22/04/2020 $8.50 $8.50 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Canning Bridge Library Carpark

First 3 hours free,

Per hour thereafter 

(8am-10pm Mon-

Sat)

30/03/2020 $3.00 $3.00 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Raffles Underground Carpark

First hour free, Per 

hour thereafter 

(8am-10pm Mon - 

Sun)

30/03/2020 $1.70 $1.70 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Raffles Underground Carpark

Maximum All Day 

(8am-10pm Mon-

Sun)

30/03/2020 $8.50 $8.50 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Mount Pleasant Precinct

Ogilvie Road On Street Parking

First hour free, Per 

hour thereafter 

(8am-6pm Mon-Sat)

22/04/2020 $3.00 $3.00 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Kishorn Road On Street Parking

First hour free, Per 

hour thereafter 

(8am-6pm Mon-Sat)

22/04/2020 $2.20 $2.20 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

The Esplanade On Street Parking

First hour free, Per 

hour thereafter 

(8am-6pm Mon-Sat)

22/04/2020 $2.20 $2.20 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

The Precinct (Ogilvie Road Carpark)

First hour free, Per 

hour thereafter 

(8am-6pm Mon-

Sun)

22/04/2020 $1.70 $1.70 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

The Precinct (Ogilvie Road Carpark)

Maximum All Day 

(8am-6pm Mon-

Sun)

1/07/2020 $8.50 $8.50 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Apex Parking Station

First hour free,

Per hour (8am-6pm 

Mon-Fri)

22/04/2020 $1.70 $1.70 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Apex Parking Station
Maximum All Day 

(8am-6pm Mon-Fri)
22/04/2020 $8.50 $8.50 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

The Esplanade Off Street Parking

First hour free,

Per hour (8am-6pm 

Mon-Fri)

22/04/2020 $1.70 $1.70 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

The Esplanade Off Street Parking
Maximum All Day 

(8am-6pm Mon-Fri)
22/04/2020 $8.50 $8.50 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

The Esplanade On Street Parking (between Hawkins Street and 

Queens Road)

First two hours free, 

Per hour thereafter 

(7am-6pm Mon-

Sun)

1/03/2022 $2.30 $2.30 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

RANGER SERVICES

Parking and Vehicles 



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Riseley Precinct

Kearns Crescent On Street Parking

First 3 hours free, 

Per hour thereafter 

(8am-6pm Mon-Sat)

30/03/2020 $2.20 $2.20 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Kearns Crescent East On Street Parking

First 3 hours free, 

Per hour thereafter 

(8am-6pm Mon-Sat)

30/03/2020 $2.20 $2.20 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Simpson Street Parking Station

First 3 hours free, 

Per hour thereafter 

(8am-6pm Mon-Sat)

30/03/2020 $1.70 $1.70 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Simpson Street Parking Station
Maximum All Day 

(8am-6pm Mon-Sat)
30/03/2020 $4.25 $4.25 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Willcock Street Parking Station

First 3 hours free, 

Per hour thereafter 

(8am-6pm Mon-Sat)

30/03/2020 $1.70 $1.70 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Willcock Street Parking Station
Maximum All Day 

(8am-6pm Mon-Sat)
30/03/2020 $4.25 $4.25 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Fiona Stanley Precinct

Barry Marshall On Street Parking

First hour free, Per 

hour thereafter 

(8am-6pm Mon-

Sun)

22/04/2020 $2.30 $2.30 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Robin Warren On Street Parking

First hour free, Per 

hour thereafter 

(8am-6pm Mon-

Sun)

22/04/2020 $2.30 $2.30 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Winch Way On Street Parking

First hour free, Per 

hour thereafter 

(8am-6pm Mon-

Sun)

22/04/2020 $2.30 $2.30 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Fiona Wood Drive On Street Parking

First hour free, Per 

hour thereafter 

(8am-6pm Mon-

Sun)

22/04/2020 $2.30 $2.30 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Jennalup Street On Street Parking

First hour free, Per 

hour thereafter 

(8am-6pm Mon-

Sun)

22/04/2020 $2.30 $2.30 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Boat Ramps

Point Walter Parking Station, Bicton

First hour free, 

Vehicles with trailers 

or trailers only. Per 

hour (7am-6pm Mon-

Sun)

22/04/2020 $2.20 $2.20 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Point Walter Parking Station, Bicton

Maximum All Day, 

Vehicles with trailers 

or trailers only (7am-

6pm Mon-Sun)

1/07/2018 $12.00 $12.00 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Deep Water Point Parking Station, Mount Pleasant

First two hours free, 

all vehicles. Per 

hour (7am-6pm Mon-

Sun)

1/03/2022 $2.30 $2.30 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Deep Water Point Parking Station, Mount Pleasant

Maximum All  Day, 

all vehicles (7am-

6pm Mon-Sun)

1/03/2022 $12.00 $12.00 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

General Parking 

ACROD Permit Holders Parking

Applicable within all 

paid parking 

locations within 

Melville

1/07/2019 $0.00 $0.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

DVA TPI Gold Card Holders Parking Permit (Maximum 1 Per 

holder)

Applicable within all 

paid parking 

locations within 

Melville

1/07/2019 $0.00 $0.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Parking Facility Annual Boat Ramp Voucher Valid Mon-Fri 

(except Public Holidays) - Only available to Senior Card Holders 

and Pensioners residing in City of Melville

Applicable to Point 

Walter Parking 

Station and Deep 

Water Point Parking 

Station

1/07/2016 $100.00 $100.00 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

Parking Permit Replacement Fee 1/07/2016 $25.00 $25.00 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023

City of Melville Number Plates 1/07/2015 $220.00 $220.00 GST Inc.

Work Zone Fee Per bay, Per day 1/07/2017 $8.50 $8.50 GST Inc. Parking Local Law 2023



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

General 

Recovery of any costs associated with damages / offences 

against Local Laws or impounded vehicles/goods (e.g. Solicitors, 

signage, line-marking)

1/07/2015 $800.00 $800.00 No GST
Activities in Thoroughfares, Public Places and 

Trading Local Law 2014

Recovery of Impounded vehicles/Goods 1/07/2018 $55.00 $55.00 GST Inc.
Activities in Thoroughfares, Public Places and 

Trading Local Law 2014

Towage Fees Full Recovery+10% 1/07/2019 $0.00 $0.00 GST Inc.
Activities in Thoroughfares, Public Places and 

Trading Local Law 2014

Storage Fee - Motor Vehicle Per part or full day 1/07/2015 $20.00 $20.00 GST Inc.
Activities in Thoroughfares, Public Places and 

Trading Local Law 2014

Storage Fee - Other Goods

Per sqm Per part or 

full day, max 

$20/day

1/07/2015 $2.00 $2.00 GST Inc.
Activities in Thoroughfares, Public Places and 

Trading Local Law 2014

Impounding Fee (Abandoned Shopping Trolleys) 1/07/2015 $75.00 $75.00 No GST
Activities in Thoroughfares, Public Places and 

Trading Local Law 2014

Installation of firebreak - residential lot Full Recovery+10% 1/07/2015 $0.00 $0.00 GST Inc. Local Law Relating to Firebreaks

Impounding of illegal signs 1/07/2015 $120.00 $120.00 No GST
Activities in Thoroughfares, Public Places and 

Trading Local Law 2014

Parking Penalties

Unauthorised use of alternative method of payment 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Failure to pay appropriate fee when demanded 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Failure to obtain a valid parking session in a parking station by 

any form of permitted payment, including through a parking app
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Failure to obtain an entrance ticket from a pay station or pay the 

appropriate fee prior to departure from a parking station
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Failure to commence or keep active a parking session on a 

parking app in a parking station
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Obtaining multiple parking tickets or commencing multiple parking 

sessions to extend initial fee free period
2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Moving a vehicle within a parking station to extend initial fee free 

period
2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Exiting and returning to a parking station to extend initial fee free 

period
2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Parking in a parking station for more than the maximum period 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Returning to a parking station within 1 hour 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking in a no stopping or no parking area in a 

parking station
2/01/2024 $110.00 $110.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking in a parking station during a prohibited period 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Parking in a parking space set aside for a different class of 

vehicle in a parking station
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Parking in a parking space set aside for a different class of 

person in a parking station
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Obstructing an entrance, exit or access way in a parking station 2/01/2024 $110.00 $110.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking across a footpath or place of refuge for 

pedestrians in a parking station
2/01/2024 $110.00 $110.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Parking outside a parking space in a parking station 2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Failing to display unexpired parking ticket in a parking station or 

valid parking session by any form of permitted payment, including 

through a parking app

2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Driving in the wrong direction in a parking station 2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking in a parking space which is already occupied 

by another vehicle
2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Engaging in unauthorised activities in a parking station 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Failure to pay appropriate fee to a parking meter, beyond a 

period of free parking
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Failure to obtain parking ticket from ticket issuing machine in 

metered zone or valid parking session by any form of permitted 

payment, including through a parking app

2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Failure to commence or keep active a parking session on a 

parking app in a metered zone
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Obtaining multiple parking tickets or commencing multiple parking 

sessions in a metered zone to extend initial fee free period
2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Moving a vehicle within a metered zone to extend initil fee free 

period
2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Exiting and returning to a metered zone to extend initial fee free 

period
2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Parking in a metered zone for more than the maximum period 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Returning to a metered zone within 1 hour 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking in a no parking or no stopping area in a 

metered zone
2/01/2024 $110.00 $110.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking in a metered zone during a prohibited period 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Parking in a metered space set aside for a different class of 

person in a metered zone
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Parking in a metered space set aside for a different class of 

vehicle in a metered zone
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking in a metered space which is already 

occupied by another vehicle
2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Failure to park parallel and as close to the kerb as practicable in 

a meterd space in a metered zone
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Parking outside a metered space in a metered zone 2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Failure to pay appropriate fee for each metered space occupied 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Failing to display unexpired parking ticket in a metered zone 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Failure to comply with conditions of approval for a parking permit 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Continuing to use or display an invalid parking permit 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Failure to notify local government in writing that person is no 

longer eligible for a permit
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Failure to display a valid permit in an area designated for 

"Authorised Vehicles Only"
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Failure to comply with conditions of approval for a work zone 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Unauthorised stopping or parking in a work zone 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Failure to comply with conditions of approval for event parking 

approval
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking in an area subject to temporary parking 

restrictions
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking on private land without consent or contrary to 

consent
2/01/2024 $110.00 $110.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking on a reserve 2/01/2024 $110.00 $110.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking a heavy or bulky vehicle on a thoroughfare 

for more than 4 hours
2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking a heavy or bulky vehicle on a thoroughfare 

for the purposes of repairing, servicing or cleaning that vehicle
2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking an overlength vehicle on a carriageway for 

more than 1 hour during any 24 hour period
2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking a vehicle, other than an on-demand vehicle, 

in a taxi zone
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking a vehicle, other than a public bus or permitted 

bus, in a bus zone
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking a vehicle, other than a public busor an on-

demand vehicle, in a bus lane, transit lane or bicycle lane
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Unauthorised stopping or parking in a shared zone 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Unauthorised stopping or parking in a loading zone 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking contrary to a sign in a parking zone 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking a vehicle so as to obstruct a public place 2/01/2024 $110.00 $110.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Parked in excess of 24 hours 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking in a no stopping or no parking area on a 

thoroughfare
2/01/2024 $110.00 $110.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking on a thoroughfare during a prohibited period 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Parking on a thorughfare set aside for a different class of vehicle 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Parking on a thorughfare set aside for a different class of person 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking contrary to a continuous yellow edge line 2/01/2024 $110.00 $110.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Parking outside a parking space on a thoroughfare 2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking in a parking space on a thorughfare which is 

already occupied by another vehicle
2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Parking on a thoroughfare for more than the maximum period 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Parking a vehicle, other than a motorcycle without a sidecar or 

trailer, in a motorcycle stall
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Failure to park parallel and as close to the kerb as practicable on 

a thoroughfare marked with parking spaces
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Parking facing oncoming traffic on a throughfare marked with 

parking spaces
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Failure to park parallel and as close to the left boundary as 

practicable on a two-way carriageway not marked with parking 

spaces

2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Parking facing oncoming traffic on a two-way carriageway not 

marked with parking spaces
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Failure to park parallel and as close to the left boundary as 

practicable on a one-way carriageway not marked with parking 

spaces

2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Parking facing oncoming traffic on a one-way carriageway not 

marked with parking spaces
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Failure to leave at least 3 metres between the vehicle and the 

farther boundary of carriageway or a continuous dividing line, 

dividing strip, median strip or other vehicle

2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking within one metre of another vehicle 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking in a way that obstructs another vehicle on the 

carriageway
2/01/2024 $110.00 $110.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking on or acrss a median strip or painted island 2/01/2024 $110.00 $110.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Failure to park at 45 degrees where angled parking applies 2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking within 1 metre of a fire hydrant or fire plug 2/01/2024 $110.00 $110.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking within 3 metres of a public post box or mail 

zone
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking on a verge contrary to a sign 2/01/2024 $110.00 $110.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking on a verge without consent 2/01/2024 $110.00 $110.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Double parking on a carriageway 2/01/2024 $110.00 $110.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking within 20 metres of the approach side, or 

within 10 metres of the departure side of a bus stop
2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Unauthorised stopping or parking in a bus stop 2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking within 20 metres of the approach side, or 

within 10 metres of the departure side, of a pedestrian or 

children's crossing

2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking contrary to keep clear marking 2/01/2024 $110.00 $110.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Returning to a thoroughfare within 1 hour 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Exposing a vehicle for sale on a thoroughfare 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Parking an unlicensed vehicle on a thoroughfare 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Parking an unattached trailer or caravan on a thoroughfare 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stoppping or parking on a thoroughfare for the purposes of 

repairing the vehicle
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking in front of, or denying reasonable access to, 

or egress from, a right of way, crossover, passage or driveway
2/01/2024 $110.00 $110.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking on an intersection 2/01/2024 $110.00 $110.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking within 20 metres of an intersection with traffic 

control signals
2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking within 10 metres of an intersection not 

controlled by traffic control signals
2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking alongside a traffic obstruction 2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking across a footpath or place of refuge for 

pedestrians
2/01/2024 $110.00 $110.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking at the side of carriageway marked with a 

continuous yellow edge line
2/01/2024 $110.00 $110.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking in front of a crossing used by pedestrians to 

gain access to or from a path
2/01/2024 $110.00 $110.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking a vehicle, other than a registered plug-in 

electric vehicle, in an electric vehicle charging station
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Stopping or parking a plug-in electric vehicle in an electric vehicle 

charging station when the vehicle is not in the process of 

charging

2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Parking for longer than 2 continuous hours in an electric vehicle 

parking station
2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Impersonating an authorised officer 2/01/2024 $250.00 $250.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Failure to remove vehicle when directed by authorised person to 

move it
2/01/2024 $250.00 $250.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Removing mark of authorised person 2/01/2024 $250.00 $250.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Affixing things to, altering, defacing or misusing parking facilities 

or associated infrastructure
2/01/2024 $250.00 $250.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Obstructing the operation of, interfering, damaging or removing 

parking facilities or associated infrastructure
2/01/2024 $500.00 $500.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Placing, marking or erecting unauthorised signs 2/01/2024 $250.00 $250.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Contravening a direction on a sign 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Unlawfully removing a notice placed on a vehicle 2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Providing false information or details when using a ticket issuing 

machine or parking app
2/01/2024 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

All other offences not specified 2/01/2024 $90.00 $90.00 No GST Parking Local Law 2023

Release of impounded registered dog during pound hours 1/07/2015 $65.00 $65.00 No GST Local Law Relating to Dogs

Release of impounded registered dog outside of pound hours 1/07/2015 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Local Law Relating to Dogs

Release of impounded unregistered dog outside of pound hours 1/07/2015 $150.00 $150.00 No GST Local Law Relating to Dogs

Release of impounded unregistered dog during pound hours 1/07/2015 $95.00 $95.00 No GST Local Law Relating to Dogs

Euthanasia for a dog 1/07/2015 $238.00 $238.00 GST Inc. Local Law Relating to Dogs

Sustenance & Maintenance of a dog in a pound Per day 1/07/2015 $20.00 $20.00 No GST Local Law Relating to Dogs

Licence to keep approved kennel establishment Initial fee 1/07/2015 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Local Law Relating to Dogs

Renewal licence to keep approved kennel establishment Per year 1/07/2015 $60.00 $60.00 No GST Local Law Relating to Dogs

Property inspection fee - Housed Dangerous Dog Per year 1/07/2024 $0.00 $100.00 No GST Local Law Relating to Dogs

Property inspection fee - Application to keep more than 

prescribed number of dogs
Per year 1/07/2024 $0.00 $100.00 No GST Local Law Relating to Dogs

Release of impounded cat 1/07/2015 $50.00 $50.00 No GST Cat Act 2011

Sustenance and pound cost of impounded cat Per day 1/07/2015 $25.00 $25.00 No GST Cat Act 2011

Licence to breed cats Initial fee 1/07/2024 $0.00 $100.00 No GST Cat Act 2011

Renewal licence to breed cats Per year 1/07/2024 $0.00 $100.00 No GST Cat Act 2011

Property inspection fee - Cat Breeder premises Per year 1/07/2024 $0.00 $100.00 No GST Cat Act 2011

Property inspection fee - Application to keep more than the 

prescribed number of cats
Per year 1/07/2024 $0.00 $100.00 No GST Cat Act 2011

Permitting a dog to be in a prohibited area 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Local Law Relating to Dogs

Failure to remove dog excreta 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Local Law Relating to Dogs

Attempting to or causing the unauthorised release of a dog from 

a pound
1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Local Law Relating to Dogs

Attempting to or causing the unauthorised release of a dog from 

a pound (Dangerous Dog)
1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Local Law Relating to Dogs

Interfering with any pound or vehicle used for the purpose of 

catching, holding or conveying dogs
1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Local Law Relating to Dogs

Failing to provide means for effectively confining a dog 1/07/2015 $50.00 $50.00 No GST Local Law Relating to Dogs

Failing to provide means for effectively confining a dog 

(Dangerous Dog)
1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Local Law Relating to Dogs

Keeping more than the prescribed number of dogs without 

relevant approval
1/07/2015 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Local Law Relating to Dogs

Failing to comply with the conditions of a licence 1/07/2015 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Local Law Relating to Dogs

Failing to comply with the conditions of a licence (Dangerous 

Dog)
1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Local Law Relating to Dogs

Dog in place from which prohibited absolutely 1/07/2015 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Local Law Relating to Dogs

Dog in place from which prohibited absolutely (Dangerous Dog) 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Local Law Relating to Dogs

Dog excreting in prohibited place 1/07/2015 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Local Law Relating to Dogs

Unregistered Dog 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Unregistered Dog (Dangerous Dog) 1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Failure to notify local government of new owner 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Registration tag, certificate offences 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Registration tag, certificate offences (Dangerous Dog) 1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Unlawful application of sterilisation tattoo 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Animal Control/Impoundment

Animal Penalties



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Failure to ensure dog microchipped 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Failure to ensure dog microchipped (Dangerous Dog) 1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Failure to notify local government of microchip details 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Removing, interfering with, dog's microchip 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Transfer of ownership of unmicrochipped dog 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Failure to notify microchip database company of new owner 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Failure to notify local government, microchip database company 

of information changes
1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Breach of kennel establishment licence 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Dog not wearing collar with attached registration tag 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Dog not held or tethered in public place or dog in specified public 

place at prohibited time
1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Dog in exercise areas, rural areas offence 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Greyhound not muzzled 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Dog in place without consent 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Dog in place without consent (Dangerous Dog) 1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Dog attack or chase causing physical injury 1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Dog attack or chase causing no physical injury 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Dog attack or chase causing no physical injury (Dangerous Dog) 1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Dangerous Dog not wearing prescribed collar with prescribed 

information
1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Not complying with Dangerous Dog enclosure requirement 1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Not complying with commercial security dog requirements 1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Warning signs about Dangerous Dogs not displayed 1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Dangerous Dog not muzzled 1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Dangerous Dog not held or tethered 1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Dangerous Dog not controlled by capable person 1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Dangerous Dog in prohibited place 1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Dangerous Dog (restricted breed) not sterilised 1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Dangerous Dog (restricted breed) or pup advertised 1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Dangerous Dog (restricted breed) or pup sold 1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Dangerous Dog (restricted breed) or pup transferred 1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Buying or accepting ownership of Dangerous Dog (restricted 

breed) or pup
1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Breeding, or breeding from, Dangerous Dog (restricted breed) 1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Dangerous Dog (declared) sold or transferred to under 18 year 

old
1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Failure to notify person of responsibilities under Part VI Div. 2 1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Failure to notify local government of a Dangerous Dog event 1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Failure to notify new local government that Dangerous Dog kept 

in its district
1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Failure to provide a notice to new owner about a Dangerous Dog 

(declared)
1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Failure to provide written notice to new owner about a Dangerous 

Dog (restricted breed) or Dangerous Dog (commercial security 

dog)

1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Failure to notify local government of Dangerous Dog's new 

district or death
1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Failure to comply with a nuisance dog order 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Failure to comply with a nuisance dog order (Dangerous Dog) 1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Failure to produce document when so required 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Failure to produce document when so required (Dangerous Dog) 1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Failure to give name, date of birth or address on demand 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Failure to give name, date of birth or address on demand 

(Dangerous Dog)
1/07/2015 $400.00 $400.00 No GST Dog Act 1976 / Dog Regulations 2013

Unregistered cat 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Cat Act 2011 / Cat Regulations 2012

Failure to ensure cat is wearing its registration tag in public 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Cat Act 2011 / Cat Regulations 2012

Removing, or interfering with, a cat's registration tag 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Cat Act 2011 / Cat Regulations 2012

Failure to ensure cat is microchipped 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Cat Act 2011 / Cat Regulations 2012



Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Removing, or interfering with, a cat's microchip 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Cat Act 2011 / Cat Regulations 2012

Failure to ensure cat is sterilised 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Cat Act 2011 / Cat Regulations 2012

Identifying a cat as sterilised that is not 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Cat Act 2011 / Cat Regulations 2012

Transfer if a cat that is not microchipped (and is not exempt) 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Cat Act 2011 / Cat Regulations 2012

Transfer of a cat that is not sterilised (and is not exempt) 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Cat Act 2011 / Cat Regulations 2012

Failure to notify local government or microchip database 

company of a new owner
1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Cat Act 2011 / Cat Regulations 2012

Failure to notify local government or microchip database 

company of a change of details
1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Cat Act 2011 / Cat Regulations 2012

Breeding cats, not being an approved cat breeder 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Cat Act 2011 / Cat Regulations 2012

Cats not to be offered as prizes 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Cat Act 2011 / Cat Regulations 2012

Refusal by alleged offender to give information on request 1/07/2015 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Cat Act 2011 / Cat Regulations 2012

Cat causing a nuisance 1/07/2024 $0.00 $200.00 No GST Cat Act 2011 / Cat Local Law 2024

Cat within prohibited area 1/07/2024 $0.00 $200.00 No GST Cat Act 2011 / Cat Local Law 2025

Keeping more than prescribed number of cats without a permit 1/07/2024 $0.00 $200.00 No GST Cat Act 2011 / Cat Local Law 2026

Breach of a condition of a permit 1/07/2024 $0.00 $200.00 No GST Cat Act 2011 / Cat Local Law 2027

Failure to produce permit to authorised person when demanded 1/07/2024 $0.00 $200.00 No GST Cat Act 2011 / Cat Local Law 2028

Failure of owner/occupier to install a firebreak 1/07/2015 $250.00 $250.00 No GST Bushfire Act 1954 / Bushfire Regulations 1978

Offences relating to lighting of fires 10/01/2003 $250.00 $250.00 No GST Bushfire Act 1954 / Bushfire Regulations 1978

Failure to carry out directions of Bush Fire Control Officer 10/01/2003 $250.00 $250.00 No GST Bushfire Act 1954 / Bushfire Regulations 1978

Failure to state name and address when requested 10/01/2003 $250.00 $250.00 No GST Bushfire Act 1954 / Bushfire Regulations 1978

Disposal of cigarettes, cigars and matches 14/01/2013 $100.00 $100.00 No GST Bushfire Act 1954 / Bushfire Regulations 1978

Littering creating public risk 9/01/2004 $500.00 $500.00 No GST Litter Act 1979 / Litter Regulations 1981

Littering - any other litter 9/01/2004 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Litter Act 1979 / Litter Regulations 1981

Breaking glass, metal or earthenware 9/01/2004 $500.00 $500.00 No GST Litter Act 1979 / Litter Regulations 1981

Bill posting 9/01/2004 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Litter Act 1979 / Litter Regulations 1981

Bill posting on vehicle 9/01/2004 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Litter Act 1979 / Litter Regulations 1981

Depositing domestic or commercial waste in public litter 

receptacle
9/01/2004 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Litter Act 1979 / Litter Regulations 1981

Transporting load inadequately secured 9/01/2004 $200.00 $200.00 No GST Litter Act 1979 / Litter Regulations 1981

Fee Description Unit of Cost/% Effective Date Prior Year Rate 

23-24 

New Year Rate 

24-25 

GST Narration/Ref

Property Surveillance and Security Charge 1/07/2024 $58.75 $62.00 No GST

Section 6.38(1) of the Local Government Act 

1995, Regulation 54(a) of the Local Government 

(Financial Management) Regulations 1996

Call out including first 20 minutes on site 1/07/2022 $60.00 $60.00 GST Inc.
Local Law(D) Section 6.16 of the Local 

Government Act 1995

Greater than 20 minutes on site 1/07/2022 $80.00 $80.00 GST Inc.
Local Law(D) Section 6.16 of the Local 

Government Act 1995

First 20 minutes on site 1/07/2022 $60.00 $60.00 GST Inc.
Local Law(D) Section 6.16 of the Local 

Government Act 1995

Greater than 20 minutes on site 1/07/2022 $80.00 $80.00 GST Inc.
Local Law(D) Section 6.16 of the Local 

Government Act 1995

Unlock / Lock of Building 1/07/2022 $60.00 $60.00 GST Inc.
Local Law(D) Section 6.16 of the Local 

Government Act 1995

SECURITY SERVICES

Alarm Responses

Unsecure Building

Bushfire Penalties

Litter Penalties


